
Paulina Chua 

rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dan, 

Paul Hildebrand 
October-21-15 7:01 AM 
Dan Bottrill 
Closing 

We have a conference call with the Epcor lawyers at 10 this am to review mechanics of closing etc. Please give me a call 
before then . 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LI DSTON E & COMPANY 
BARR ISTERS AND SO LI C ITORS 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604. 789.3258 C 
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From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Lindsay, 

Sarah Batut 
Lindsay Parcells 
Paul Hildebrand; Bissoondatt. Dana <DBissoondatt@epcor.com}: Heneburv. Tracy <THeneburv@epcor com} 
Proposed Undertaksings 
Thursday, October 29, 2015 4:38:50 PM 
imaaeoo Laif 
imaaeooz.aif 
imaae003.jpa 
90557499 v<Zl LT Lindsay Parcells. Lidstone & Company enclosing executed documents Cundertakinas}.DOCX 

Please find attached my proposed undertaking letter. If this is acceptable, I will send through a 

signed copy. 

Regards, 

Sarah 

Sarah Batut I Lawyer 

T. +1 604 631 4954 IF. +1 604 631 3232 
sbatut@fasken.com I http://wwwfasken.com/en/sarah-batut 

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
2900 - 550 Burrard Street. Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 0A3 

Iii 

Proud Legal Partner of the Canadian Paralympic Committee 
Join us and support Canada's Paralympic athletes 

Fier partenaire juridique du Comite paralympique canadien 
Joignez-vous a nous pour soutenir les athletes paralympiQues du Canada 

This email contains privileged or confidential information and is intended only for the named recipients. If you have received this 
email in error or are not a named recipient.please notify the sender and destroy the email. A detailed statement of the terms of use 
can be found at the following address bttp· ~w,fasken comltermso[use email/ 

Ce message contient des renseignements confidentiels ou privilegies et est destine seulement a la personne d qui ii est adresse. Si vous 
avez re~u ce courriel par erreur, S. V.P. le retourner a l'expediteur et le detruire. Une version detamee des modalites et conditions 
d'utilisation se retrouve a /'adresse suivante http: (/www.fa£ken.com/fr:lterm5qfuse email/ 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you. 



October 29, 2015 
File No. : 287865.00007/1 6151 

By Email 

Lidstone & Company 
Barristers & Solicitors 
1300 - 128 W. Pender Street 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 

Attention: Lindsay Parcells 

Dear Sirs/Mesdames: 

Sarah Batut 
Direct + 1 604 631 4954 

sbatut@fasken.com 

Re: Sale of Utility Assets (the "Assets") and Lands (the "Lands") (together, the 
"Property") by Epcor White Rock Water Inc. (the "Vendor") to City of 
White Rock (the "Purchaser") pursuant to an asset purchase agreement 
made as of August 28, 2015, as modified (the "Purchase Agreement") 
Completion Date: October 30, 2015 

The following documents executed by the Vendor in registrable form where necessary 
will be forwarded directly by Dana Bissoondatt: 

1. Form A Freehold Transfer (the "Transfer") 

2. Form C Assignment of Statutory Rights of Way ("SRW"); 

3. Assignment and Assumption Agreement regarding Goods and Services 
Agreement with Tritech including Tritech consent; 

4. Assignment and Assumption Agreement regarding Goods and Services 
Agreement with Tritech without Tritech consent; 

5. Assignment and Assumption Agreement regarding Goods and Services 
Agreement with Graham Construction; 

6. Assignment and Assumption Agreement regarding Lease Agreement; 

7. Form C Assignment of Lease ("Assignment of Lease") [to follow post-closing]; 

287865 .000 I 0/90557499.2 
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8. General Conveyance; 

9. Bill of Sale; 

10. Assignment and Assumption of Fraser Health Authority Construction Permits; 

11. Bill of Sale for vehicles (in addition to Assets); 

12. Statement of Adjustments; 

13. Certified copy of Shareholders Resolutions'; 

14. Certificate of an Officer of the Vendor regarding representations and warranties 
and covenants; 

15. GST Election Form 

16. PST Acknowledgment and Undertaking; 

17. Modification of Purchase Agreement regarding closing time; and 

18. License Agreement regarding TWQM Phase I Laydown Lands; 

(collectively, the "Epcor Documents") 

which documents relate to the referenced transaction. 

The Epcor Documents are provided to you in escrow on the following undertakings: 

1. not to deal with the Epcor Documents in any manner whatsoever unless: 

(a) you have forwarded to us and Dana Bissoondatt copies of the following 
documents executed by the Purchaser in registrable form where 
applicable: 

(i) Form C Assignment of Statutory Rights of Way ("SRW"); 

(ii) Assignment and Assumption Agreement regarding Goods and 
Services Agreement with Tritech including Tritech consent; 

(iii) Assignment and Assumption Agreement regarding Goods and 
Services Agreement with Tritech without Tritech consent; 

287865.000 I 0/90557499.2 
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(iv) Assignment and Assumption Agreement regarding Goods and 
Services Agreement with Graham Construction; 

(v) Assignment and Assumption Agreement regarding Lease 
Agreement; 

(vi) Form C Assignment of Lease ("Assignment of Lease") [to follow 
post-closing]; 

(vii) General Conveyance; 

(viii) Bill of Sale; 

(ix) Assignment and Assumption of Fraser Health Authority 
Construction Permits; 

(x) Bill of Sale for vehicles (in addition to Assets); 

(xi) Statement of Adjustments; 

(xii) Certified copy of Purchaser's Council Resolutions; 

(xiii) Certificate of an Officer of the Purchaser regarding representations 
and warranties and covenants; 

(xiv) GST Election Form; 

(xv) GST Certificate as to registration status; 

(xvi) PST Acknowledgment and Undertaking; 

(xvii) Modification of Purchase Agreement regarding closing time; and 

(xviii) License Agreement regarding TWQM Phase 1 Laydown Lands; 

(collectively, the "White Rock Documents" and together with the 
"Epcor Documents", the "Closing Documents"); and 

(b) you have sufficient funds in your trust account to disburse funds m 
accordance with these undertakings; 

2. not to make application for registration of the Transfer or SRW except after 
satisfactory pre-application title searches; 

287865.00010/90557499.2 
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3. immediately upon application for the electronic registration of the Transfer 
concurrently with the SRW and upon receipt by you of satisfactory post­
application title searches which indicate that in the normal course of Land Title 
Office routine title to the Lands and the SR W will be issued to the Purchaser free 
and clear of all charges and encumbrances save and except the usual statutory 
exceptions to title and the permitted encumbrances listed in the Purchase 
Agreement you will forthwith disburse funds by bank draft, certified cheque or 
wire transfer in accordance with the approved Statement of Adjustments; 

4. you will continue to hold the Documents in escrow until such time that the 
Closing Time (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) has passed the Purchaser 
and the Vendor have confirmed in writing (which may be via email) that the 
Vendor and Purchaser have meet and the Vendor has provided to the Purchaser 
any applicable physical items related to the sale of the Assets (the "Conditions of 
Release"); and 

5. ifby the close of business on the Completion Date you have not made application 
for registration of the Transfer and SRW, you will thereafter deal with the Closing 
Documents only with our approval and will return the same to us on demand. 

We await receipt of the net sale proceeds on the day scheduled for completion and 
request that you telephone Michelle Stewart at 604 631 4975, of our offices if sending 
bank draft or certified, when the funds are available to be picked up by courier. We 
undertake to hold the net sale proceeds in trust until such time that the Conditions of 
Release are satisfied. 

We wish to confirm you and your clients agreement that upon satisfaction of the 
Conditions of Release, the closing escrow shall be terminated automatically and the 
Closing Documents shall be released from escrow and shall be deemed to have been 
delivered and the transactions effected thereby shall be deemed to have occurred. 

For purposes of wrre transfer our account details are as follows: 

Bank Name: 
Bank Address: 

CAD Account No.: 
Institution No.: 
Transit No.: 
SWIFf Code: 
ABANo.: 

287865.000 I 0/9055 7499 .2 
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Beneficiary Name: 
Beneficiary Address: 

Reference: 

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP, In Trust 
2900 - 550 Burrard Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 0A3 
287865.00007 /16151 

Wire payment notification can be sent by: 

Email: 
Fax: 

V ANTrust-desk@fasken.com or 
(604) 632-4714 

Page 5 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the wire transfer, please contact Prescilla 

Hilario directly @ (604) 631-4714 orby email @ philario@fasken.com. 

Yours truly, 

FASKEN MARTINEAU DuMOULIN LLP 

Sarah Batut 

SB/ms 
Enclosures 

287865 .000 I 0/90557499.2 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Lindsay Parcells 

"Bissoondatt Dana"; GStLouis@whiterockcitv.ca; Martens. Gary 
Paul Hildebrand; Henebury. Tracy: Corkery. Vincent; sbatut@fasken.com 
RE: Close lime (10175-102) 
Friday, October 30, 2015 4:17:00 PM 
Letter to Sarah Batut Enclosing funds Signed Oct 30 2015 Co0341307xBCD32} pdf 
Form A Transfer. Pending Registration CA4782636 Oct 30 2015 Co0341309xBCD32}.pdf 
Form c Transfer of SRWs. Pending Registration CA4782643. Oct 30 2015 C00341310xBCD32}.pdf 
imageO0 1.gif 

Hello Dana. We now have pending registration at the LTO and Paul is hand delivering the cheque to 

Sarah now. I have attached a copy of our letter to Sarah and copies of the documents with pending 

registration particulars for your information . Regards. 

Lindsay A. Parcells 
Barrister & Solicitor 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barristers and Solicitors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604 .899 .2281 F 
1. 8 7 7. 3 3 9. 2 19 9 TF 
www.lidstone.info 
Plm.se co11 .s ider the e111·irm1111eul lw{ore 111·i11ti11g fhi~ mini/ n11tl n11y nflnr h111c11/.s. 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you. 

From: Bissoondatt, Dana [mailto:DBissoondatt@epcor.com] 
Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 4:08 PM 
To: GStLouis@whiterockcity.ca; Martens, Gary 
Cc: Paul Hildebrand; Lindsay Parcells; Henebury, Tracy; Corkery, Vincent; sbatut@fasken.com 
Subject: Close Time 
Importance: High 

Gary and Greg, 

I understand you will be meeting (or perhaps are already) to turn over keys, etc. 

Can you at 4:30 PT, each email this group to confirm that everything is done so that (assuming Paul 

has been able to confirm the land titles registrations and has delivered the cheque) we can re lease 

from escrow and declare closing complete? 

Thanks, 

Dana 



cid:164514113@28092011-1866 

Dana Bissoondatt 
Senior Counsel , Corporate/Project Development 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 
Fax: (780) 441-7118 
epcor.com 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary information. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you. 
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LIDSTONE & COMPANY 
BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS 

October 30, 2015 

Sarah Batut, Barrister & Solicitor 
FASKEN MARTINEAU DuMOULIN llP 
2900 - 550 Burrard Street 
Vancouver, BC, V6C 0A3 

Dear Sarah: 

Buyer: 
Seller: 

THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 
EPCOR WHITE ROCK INC. 

HAND DELIVERED 

Agreement: Purchase Agreement betw~en the parties dated August 28, 
2015 (the 11Purchase Agreeinent") 

Our File: 10175-102 ... 

We are pleased to advise that the Form A Transfer and Form C Transfer of 
SRWs contemplated by the Purchase ' Agreement was submitted for 
registration in the Land Title Office on t~qay's date. Accordingly, we enclose 
the sum of $13,908,769.72 payable to FASKEN MARTINEAU DuMOULIN LLP 
in trust. The enclosed funds are being forwarded to you on the undertakings 
as contained in your letter dated October '30, 2015. 

We trust that the foregoing is satisfactory. If you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact our offi~e. 

Sincerely, 

c. Dan Bottrill, CAO 

SUITE 1300 - SUN TOWER - 128 PENDER STREET WEST - VANCOUVER BC - V6B 1R8 
TELEPHONE 604-899-2269 - FACSIMILE 604-899-2281 - TOLL FR.EE 1-877-339-2199 

{00341302; 1 } 



)RM_A_V22 NEW WESTMINSTER LAND TITLE OFFICE 

( 

LANDTITLEACT Oct-30-2015 16:12:13.001 
FORM A (Section 185(1)) 

CA4782636 CA4782642 
FREEHOLD TRANSFER Province of British Columbia PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES 

Your electronic signature is a representation that you are a subscriber as defined by the 
Land Title Act, RSBC 1996 c.250, and that you have applied your electronic signature 
in accordance with Section 168.3, and a true copy, or a copy of that true copy, is in 
your possession. 

Digitally signed by Lindsay Arthur 

Lindsay Arthur ~~rc;!~:::~lndsayArthurParcells 

Par lls PIH67v PIH67V, o=Lawyer, ou• Verify1Dal Ce www.jurice~.com/lKUP,cfm?id=PIH67V 
Date: 2015.10.30 16:10:44-07'00' 

I. APPLICATION: (Name, address, phone number of applicant, applicant's solicitor or agent) 

Lindsay Parcells, Barrister & Solictor 

Lidstone & Company, Barristers & Solicitors 

1300-128 Pender St. W. 

Vancouver, BC, V6B 1 R8 
Document Fees: $546. 70 

2a. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

SEE SCHEDULE 

STC? YES 0 

2b. MARKET VALUE: $4,423,100.00 

3. CONSIDERATION : $ 4,423,100.00 

4. TRANSFEROR(S): 

File #10175-102 
Tel. 604-899-2269 

Deduct L TSA Fees? Yes 0 

EPCOR WHITE ROCK WATER INC. NO. BC0756389 

5. FREEHOLD ESTATE TRANSFERRED: Fee Simple 

6. TRANSFEREE(S): (including occupation(s), postal address(es) and postal code(s)) 

CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

15322 BUENA VISTA AVENUE 

WHITE ROCK BRITISH COLUMBIA 

CANADA V4B 1Y6 

Incorporation No 

N/A 

7. EXECUTION(S): The transferor(s) accept(s) the above consideration and understand(s) that the instrument operates to transfer the freehold estate 
in the land described above to the transferee(s) 

Officer Signature(s) Execution Date Transferor(s) Signature(s) 

Dana M. Bissoondatt 

Barrister & Solicitor 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 

OFFICER CERTIFICATION: 

y 

15 

M D 

10 30 
EPCOR WHITEROCK WATER INC., 
by its authorised signatory: 

John Elford, Senior Vice-President 

Your signature constitutes a representation that you are a solicitor, notary public or other person authorized by the Evidence Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c.124, to 
take affidavits for use in British Columbia and certifies the matters set out in Part 5 of the Land Title Act as they pertain to the execution of this 
instrument. 



FORM_E_V22 

LAN D TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE PAGE 2 OF 4 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRJPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

029-076-242 LOT 2 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINISTER DISTRICT 
PLAN EPP25563 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

007-563-191 LOT 17 BLOCK 17 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINISTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 2793 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRJPTION] 

007-563-205 LOT 18 BLOCK 17 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINISTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 2793 

STC? YES 0 



RM_E_V22 

LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

PAGE 3 OF 4 PAGES 

007-563-906 LOT 1 BLOCK 1 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINISTER DISRTICT 
PLAN 12415 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

007-563-949 LOT 2 BLOCK 1 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINISTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 12415 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

007-563-981 LOT 3 BLOCK 1 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINISTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 12415 

STC? YES 0 



FORM_E_V22 

LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

PAGE 4 OF 4 PAGES 

007-560-923 LOT "D" SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTNINISTER DISTRICT PLAN 
24118 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRJPTION OF LAND: 
[PID) [LEGAL DESCRJPTION] 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFLER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

STC? YES 0 



)RM_ C_V21 (Charge) NEW WESTMINSTER LAND TITLE OFFICE 

LANDTITLEACT Oct-30-2015 16:12:13.002 
FORM C (Section 233) CHARGE 

CA4782643 CA4782651 
GENERAL INSTRUMENT - PART I Province of British Columbia PAGE 1 OF 16 PAGES 

I. 

Your electronic signature is a representation that you are a subscriber as defined by the 
Land Title Act, RSBC 1996 c.250, and that you have applied your electronic signature 
in accordance with Section 168.3, and a true copy, or a copy of that true copy, is in 
your possession. 

Lindsay Arthur 
Parcells 
PIH67V 

APPLICATION: (Name, address, phone number of applicant, applicant's solicitor or agent) 

Lindsay Parcells, Barrister & Solicitor 

Lidstone & Company, Barristers & Solicitors 

1300 - 128 Pender St. W. 
Tel. 604-899-2269 
File No. 10175-102 

Digitaly signed by Lindsay Arthur 
Parcells PIH67V 
ON: c=CA, cn=Undsay Arthur Parcells 
PIH67V, o=Lawyer, ou=Verffy ID at 
www.juticert.com/lKUP.dm? 
id=PIH67V 
Date: 2015.10.30 14:48:29 --07'00' 

Vancouver, BC, V6B 1 RB 
Document Fees: $702.90 Deduct LTSA Fees? Yes [Z] 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

SEE SCHEDULE 

STC? YES • 
3. NATURE OF INTEREST 

SEE SCHEDULE 

4. TERMS: Part 2 of th is instrument consists of (select one only) 

CHARGE NO. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

(a) D Filed Standard Charge Terms D.F. No. (b) [i] Express Charge Terms Annexed as Part 2 
A selection of (a) includes any additional or modified terms referred to in Item 7 or in a schedule annexed to this instrument. 

5. TRANSFEROR(S): 

EPCOR WHITE ROCK WATER INC., INC.NO. BC0756389 

6. TRANSFEREE(S): (including postal address(es) and postal code(s)) 

CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

15322 BUENA VISTA AVENUE 

WHITE ROCK 

7. ADDITIONAL OR MODIFLED TERMS: 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 

CANADA V4B1Y6 

Incorporation No 

N/A 

8. EXECUTION(S): This instrument creates, assigns, modifies, enlarges, discharges or governs the priority of the interest(s) described in Item 3 and 
the Transferor(s) and every other signatory agree to be bound by this instrument, and acknowledge(s) receipt of a true copy of the filed standard 
charge terms, if any. 

Officer Signature(s) Transferor(s) Signature(s) F l\at4 

Dana M. Bissoondatt 

Barrister & Solicitor 

Senior Counsel 
EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0EB 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 

OFFICER CERTIFICATION: 

y 

15 

M D 

10 30 

EPCOR WHITE ROCK WATER 
INC. , by its authorized signatory: 

John Elford , Senior Vice-President 

Your signature constitutes a representation that you are a solicitor, notary public or other person authorized by the Evidence Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c.124, to 
take affidavits for use in British Columbia and certifies the matters set out in Part 5 of the land Title Act as they pertain to the execution of this 
instrument. 



)RM_D1_V21 

LAND TITLE ACT 
FORMD 

EXECUTIONS CONTINUED 

Officer Signature(s) 

Stephanie Lam, Deputy City Clerk 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits in British Columbia 

City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue 
White Rock, BC, V4B 1Y6 
Tel. 604-541-2129 

OFFICER CERTrFICATION: 

Execution Date 
y M D 

15 10 30 

PAGE 2 of 16 PAGES 

Transferor I Borrower / Party Signature(s) 

THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK, by its 
authorized signatories: 

Megan Knight, Deputy Mayor 

Tracey Arthur, City Clerk 

Your signature constitutes a representation that you are a solicitor, notary public or other person authorized by the Evidence Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c.124, 
to take affidavits for use in British Columbia and certifies the matters set out in Part 5 of the land Title Act as they pertain to the execution of this 
instrument. 



ORM_E_V21 

LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE PAGE 3 OF 16 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

003-348-181 LOT 10 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 19017 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO) [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

006-893-937 LOT 176 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
33789 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

006-893-881 LOT 175 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
33789 

STC? YES 0 



)RM_E_V21 

LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE PAGE 4 OF 16 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRJPTION OF LAND: 
[PTD] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

003-180-425 LOT 226 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 43352 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFLER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRJPTION] 

002-853-388 LOT 10 EXCEPT: NORTH 501 FEET, SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 
NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 7664 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

NO PID NMBR COMMON PROPERTY STRATA PLAN BCS3085 

STC? YES 

[Related Plan Number] 

BCS3085 



>RM_E_V21 

LAND TITLE ACT 
FORM E 

SCHEDULE PAGE 5 OF 16 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRlPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRlPTION] 

005-029-619 LOT 455 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 40201 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRlPTION OF LAN D: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRlPTION] 

005-029-627 LOT 456 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 40201 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID) [LEGAL DESCRIPTION) 

005-029-473 LOT 446 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 40201 

STC? YES 0 



)RM_E_V21 

LAN D TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE PAGE 6 OF 16 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

008-618-411 LOT 330 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
39479 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

008-618-445 LOT 331 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
39479 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

013-192-515 PARCEL "O" (EXPLANATORY PLAN 10415) WEST HALF OF THE NORTH 
WEST QUARTER 

sTc? YES O SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 



)RM_E_V21 

LAN D TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE PAGE 7 OF 16 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRJPTION] 

028-362-241 LOT 3 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
BCP46505 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AN D LEGAL DESCRJPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

028-362-225 LOT 1 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
BCP46505 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

028-362-233 LOT 2 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
BCP46505 

STC? YES 0 



ORM_E_V21 

LAN D TITLE ACT 
FORM E 

SCHEDULE PAGE 8 OF 16 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PTO] [LEGAL DESCRlPTION] 

NO PIO NMBR COMMON PROPERTY STRATA PLAN BCS4503 

STC? YES 

[Related Plan Number] 

BCS4503 

2. PARCEL fDENTIFrER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

028-971-710 STRATA LOT 7 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

YES • PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

028-971 -698 STRATA LOT 5 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

sTc? YES • PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 
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LAN D TITLE ACT 
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SCHEDULE PAGE 9 OF 16 PAGES 

2. PARCEL fDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO) [LEGAL DESCRIPTION) 

028-971-736 STRATA LOT 9 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

YES O PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

028-971-655 STRATA LOT 1 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

YES O PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PfD] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION) 

028-971 -663 STRATA LOT 2 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

STC? YES O PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 
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LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE PAGE 10 OF 16 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO) [LEGAL DESCRJPTION] 

028-971-680 STRATA LOT 4 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

YES • PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

028-971-671 STRATA LOT 3 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

YES • PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

028-971-701 STRATA LOT 6 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

sTc? YES • PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 



ORM_E_V21 

LAN D TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHE DULE PAGE 1 1 OF 16 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRfPTION] 

028-971-728 STRATA LOT 8 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

YES • PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LANO: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

STC? YES 0 
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SCHEDULE 

NATURE OF INTEREST 

Transfer of Charge 

NATURE OF INTEREST 

Transfer of Charge 

NATURE OF INTEREST 

Transfer of Charge 

NATURE OF INTEREST 

Transfer of Charge 

NATURE OF INTEREST 

Transfer of Charge 

NATURE OF INTEREST 

Transfer of Charge 

CHARGE NO. 

E43905 

CHARGE NO. 

E43906 

CHARGE NO. 

E43912 

CHARGE NO. 

E54089 

CHARGE NO. 

G101210 

CHARGE NO. 

G92268 
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way E43905 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way E43906 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way E43912 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way E54089 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way G101210 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way G92268 
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NATURE OF fNTEREST 

Transfer of Charge 

NATURE OF fNTEREST 

Transfer of Charge 

NATURE OF fNTEREST 

Transfer of Charge 

NATURE OF fNTEREST 

NATURE OF fNTEREST 

NATURE OF fNTEREST 

CHARGE NO. 

J73540 

CHARGE NO. 

B81289674 

CHARGE NO. 

CA2646849 

CHARGE NO. 

CHARGE NO. 

CHARGE NO. 
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ADDITIONAL fNFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way J73540 

ADDITIONAL fNFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way BB 128967 4 

ADDITIONAL fNFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way CA2646849 

ADDITIONAL fNFORMATION 

ADDITIONAL fNFORMA TION 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 



PAGE 14 of 16 PAGES 

TERMS OF INSTRUMENT - PART 2 
ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF WAY 

THIS Agreement is made as of October 30, 2015 

BETWEEN: 

AND: 

EPCOR WHITE ROCK WATER INC. (INC.NO. BC0756389), a company 
validly subsisting under the laws of British Columbia and having its head office 
at 2000 - 10423 101 St. NW, Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 

(the "Vendor") 

CITY OF WHITE ROCK, a municipal corporation validly subsisting under the 
laws of British Columbia with its municipal hall at 15322 Buena Vista Ave., 
White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 

(the "Purchaser") 

WHEREAS: 

A. The Purchaser and the Vendor are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement made 
as of August 28th

, 2015 (the "Purchase Agreement") whereby the Vendor has 
agreed to sell and the Purchaser has agreed to buy certain assets of the Vendor; 

B. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Vendor has agreed to assign to the 
Purchaser, and the Purchaser has agreed to acquire by assignment from the 
Vendor, the following Statutory Rights of Way: 

(a) Statutory Right of Way E43905; 
(b) Statutory Right of Way E43906; 
(c) Statutory Right of Way E43912; 
(d) Statutory Right of Way E54089; 
(e) StatutoryRightofWayG101210; 
(f) Statutory Right of Way G92268; 
(g) Statutory Right of Way J73540; 
(h) Statutory Right of Way 881289674; and 
(i) Statutory Right of Way CA2646849 

(collectively, the "Rights of Way"). 

NOW THEREFORE this Agreement witnesses that in consideration of the premises and 
the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 

{00339800; 4} 
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Assignment of Rights 

1. The Vendor absolutely assigns, transfers, and sets over unto the Purchaser all of 
its right, title, and interest in and to: 

(a) the Rights of Way; and 

(b) all benefits, and advantages accruing at any time after the date of this 
Agreement under the Rights of Way; and 

(c) the benefit of all guarantees, indemnities, indentures or covenants with 
respect to the Rights of Way. 

Indemnification by Vendor 

2. The Vendor will indemnify and save harmless the Purchaser from all actions, 
suits, costs, losses, damages, and expenses arising out of any non-observance 
or non-performance by the Vendor, before and including the date of this 
Agreement, of any of the Vendor's covenants, provisos and conditions contained 
in the Rights of Way. 

Purchaser's Covenants 

3. The Purchaser covenants with the Vendor that: 

(a) the Purchaser will from the date of this Agreement observe and perform 
the Vendor's covenants, provisos and conditions contained in the Rights of 
Way; and 

(b) the Purchaser will indemnify and save harmless the Vendor from any and 
all actions, suits, costs, losses, damages, and expenses arising after the 
date of this Agreement by reason of the failure of the Purchaser to observe 
and perform the Vendor's covenants, provisos and conditions contained in 
the Rights of Way. 

General Provisions 

4. The Vendor will at all times hereafter, at the request of and at the cost of the 
Purchaser, execute such further assurances with respect to this Assignment as 
the Purchaser may reasonably require. 

5. This Assignment will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties, their 
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns. 

(00339800; 4 } 
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6. This Agreement is intended to give effect to, and not to enlarge or diminish, the 
rights and obligations created by the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any 
conflict between this Agreement and the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase 
Agreement shall prevail. 

7. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (including 
counterparts by facsimile), each of which will be deemed to be an original and all 
of which, taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement effective as of 
the day and year first above written on the Form C which is attached hereto and forms a 
part hereof. 

{00339800; 4 } 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Bissoondatt Dana 
Lindsay Parcells; GStLouis@whiterockcitv.ca; Martens. Gary 
Paul Hildebrand: Henebury. Tracy; Corkery. Vincent; sbatut@fasken com 
RE: Close Time ( 10175-102) 
Friday. October 30, 2015 4 :29:00 PM 
image00l.gif 

Thanks Paul. We look forward to receiving funds, confirmation of registration and the all clear from 

Greg and Gary. 

Dana 

From: Lindsay Parcells [mailto:parcells@lidstone. info] 
Sent: October-30-15 5:17 PM 
To: Bissoondatt, Dana; GStLouis@whiterockcity.ca; Martens, Gary 
Cc: Paul Hildebrand; Henebury, Tracy; Corkery, Vincent; sbatut@fasken.com 
Subject: RE: Close Time (10175-102) 

Hello Dana. We now have pending registration at the LTO and Paul is hand delivering the cheque to 

Sarah now. I have attached a copy of our letter to Sarah and copies of the documents with pending 

registration particulars for your information. Regards. 

Lindsay A. Parcells 
Barrister & Solicitor 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barristers and So licitors 
Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899 .2281 F 
1.877.339.2199 TF 
www.lidstone.info 
Plen,e co11,ider the e111•irn11111eul L>eji,rr pri11ti11g thi,; e111nil n11d n11_11 nttnc/111,e11f,:. 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you. 

From: Bissoondatt, Dana [mailto:DBissoondatt@epcor.com] 
Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 4:08 PM 
To: GStLouis@whiterockcity.ca; Martens, Gary 
Cc: Paul Hildebrand; Lindsay Parcells; Henebury, Tracy; Corkery, Vincent; sbatut@fasken.com 
Subject: Close Time 
Importance: High 

Gary and Greg, 

I understand you will be meeting (or perhaps are already) to turn over keys, etc. 

Can you at 4:30 PT, each emai l this group to confirm that everything is done so t hat (assuming Pau l 



has been able to confirm the land titles registrations and has delivered the cheque) we can release 

from escrow and declare closing complete? 

Thanks, 

Dana 

;eid:164514113@28092011-1866 

Dana Bissoondatt 
Senior Counsel , Corporate/Project Development 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 
Fax: (780) 441-7118 
epcor.com 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary information. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment. and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you . 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary information. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Lindsay Parcells 
"Bjssoondatt. Dana"; GStLoujs@wbiterockcjty ca: Martens Gary 
Paul Hildebrand; Henebury. Tracy: Corkery Vincent; sbatut@fasken.com 
RE: Close Time (10175-102) 
Friday, October 30, 2015 4:54:00 PM 
imaae001 ajf 

Hello Dana. Greg tells me that all motor vehicles and trailers have now been transferred at the MV 

registry. Subject to the further assurances of the parties under s. 9.06 of the Purchase Agreement, it 

appears that Epcor has provided the physical items related to the sale of the Assets and we can 

release the escrow. Thank you. 

Lindsay A. Parcells 
Barrister & Solicitor 
LIDSTONE & COMPANY 
Ba1Tisters and Solicitors 
Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
1.877.339.2199 TF 
www.lidstone.info 
Plea"e cm1,ider 111£· e111·irc111111e11t lw(c,re pri11ti11g ti,i,- mwil n11d nu11 nttnrhmmt". 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient. please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you. 

From: Bissoondatt, Dana [mailto:DBissoondatt@epcor.com] 
Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 4:08 PM 
To: GStLouis@whiterockcity.ca; Martens, Gary 
Cc: Paul Hildebrand; Lindsay Parcells; Henebury, Tracy; Corkery, Vincent; sbatut@fasken.com 
Subject: Close Time 
Importance: High 

Gary and Greg, 

I understand you will be meeting (or perhaps are already) to turn over keys, etc. 

Can you at 4:30 PT, each email this group to confirm that everything is done so that (assuming Paul 

has been able to confirm the land titles registrations and has delivered the cheque) we can release 

from escrow and declare closing complete? 

Thanks, 

Dana 



cid:164514113@28092011-1866 

Dana Bissoondatt 
Senior Counsel, Corporate/Project Development 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 
Fax: (780) 441-7118 
epcor.com 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary information. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you . 



Paulina Chua 

•om: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Paul Hildebrand 
December-04-15 4:13 PM 
Dan Bottrill; 'Sandra Kurylo ' 
Epcor 

Two copies of a closing binder will be sent out to you by courier. Arriving with them will be three originally executed (by 
Epcor) GST election forms. Dan's signature can be added for filing. 

Please let me know if you want anything further. 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMPANY 
BARRI TERS AND SO LI C ITORS 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604. 789.32 58 C 

1 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Dana, 

Paul Hildebrand 

"Bissoondatt. Dana" 
FW: EPCOR White Rock Water Inc. -Approval for sale of assets to City of White Rock 
Wednesday, October 21, 2015 9:56:00 AM 

imaaeoo1 jog 

I presume you have seen the latest from th e comptroller, below? 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barri ter and Solicitor 
Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Stree t Wes t 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604 .899.22 8 1 F 
604 .789. 3258 C 

From: Dan Bottrill [mailto:DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca] 
Sent: October-21-15 9:29 AM 
To: Paul Hildebrand 
Subject: FW: EPCOR White Rock Water Inc. -Approval for sale of assets to City of White Rock 

Approved . 

DAN BOTTRILL 
Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1 Y6 
Tel : 604.541.2133 I www wh1terockc1ty ca 

[i] 

From: Couroux, Rick FLNR:EX [mailto:Rick.Couroux@gov.bc.ca] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 21, 2015 9:27 AM 
To: 'Piercey, Carmen· 
Cc: Dan Bottrill 
Subject: EPCOR White Rock Water Inc. -Approval for sale of assets to City of White Rock 

Dear Carmen Piercey, 

The Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights has considered the request for a public hearing into the 

matter of the application by EPCOR White Rock Water Inc. to sell the assets of its water system to 

the City of White Rock and decided that a public hearing is not warranted . After reviewing the 

application, supporting documents and undertakings by the City of White Rock pursuant to section 

52 of the Utilities Commission Act he has concurred with staff's recommendation to approve the 

disposition of assets in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 28, 2015 



effective October 30, 2015. 

A Decision and Order with Reasons is being prepared and should be issued prior to the proposed 

transfer closing date of October 30, 2015. 

Respectfully, 

!Ri&,~ 
Secreta1y to the Comptroller 
Utility Regulation Section 
Water Management Branch 
Resomce Stewardship Division 
Phone: 250 387-6355 
Fax: 250 953-5124 
Email: rick couroux@gov.bc.ca 

This e-mail communication is CONrlDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e mail and delete th is communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you. 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 

Dan Bottrill 
Wayne Baldwin 
Greg St. Louis; Sandra Kurylo; Tracey Arthur; Paul Hildebrand 

Subject: Fwd: Order No. 2431 -Approving the sale of water utility assets of EPCOR White Rock Water Inc. to the City of 
White Rock 

Date: 
Attachments: 

Tuesday, October 27, 2015 9:08:18 PM 

Scan 201s102z.odf 
ATTOOOOl.htm 

Great news. 

The Comptroller has officially approved the transfer of the utility to White Rock. 

Well done everyone! 

Dan. 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Couroux, Rick FLNR:EX" <Rick.Couroux@gov.bc.ca> 
Date: October 27, 2015 at 4: 13:00 PM PDT 
To: "'Piercey, Carmen'" <cpiercey@epcor.com> 
Cc: 'Dan Bottiill' <DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca> 
Subject: FW: Order No. 2431 -Approving the sale of water utility assets of 
EPCOR White Rock Water Inc. to the City of White Rock 

Dear Carmen Piercey, 

Attached is the Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights' Order and Decision No. 2431 

approving the application by EPCOR Wh ite Rock Water Inc. to dispose of its assets, 

rights and the obligations of its water uti lity serving the Cit y of White Rock, some 

customers residing in the city of Surrey and providing a bulk water supply to the 

Semiahmoo First Nations Band in accordance with an Asset Pu rchase Agreement signed 

by both parties and dated August 28, 2015 to be effective October 30, 2015. 

Please advise me once the transfer has been completed so that the Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity and all Orders issued to the Ut il ity can be cancelled. 

It is our intention to notify those customers who requested that a public hearing be 

held on this matter that the Deputy Comptroller deemed it not necessary to conduct a 

Public Hearing in order decide this matter. A copy of the Decision and Order will be 

provided to them. 

Respectfu I ly, 



:RicJi &www.r, 
Secretary to the Comptroller 
Utility Regulation Section 
Water Management Branch 
Resource Stewardship Division 
Phone: 250 387-6355 
Fax: 250 953-5124 
Email: rick.couroux@gov.bc.ca 

7 his e-mail communication is CONH[)J NTIAI. AND I FGAI I Y PRIVILl Gr D. If you are not the intended recipient , please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-ma il and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you. 



: , ' · . . . == BRITISH 
ftQ-~OLUMBlA Order No. 2431 

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMPTROLLER OF WATER RIGHTS 

IN THE MA TIER OF the Water Utility Act and 

Utilities Commission Act 

and 

An Application by 

EPCOR White Rock Water Inc. 
For Approving the Transfer of Assets of the water system to the 

City of White Rock 

DECISION AND ORDER 

Dated this 26th day of October., 2015 

BEFORE: 

Pieter Bekker, Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights 
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations 

PO Box 9340 Stn Prov Govt, Victoria BC V8W 9Ml 



Issue: 

To approve an application by EPCOR White Roel< Water Inc. to dispose assets of the 
water system serving the City of White Rock, a small number of homes in the city of 
Surrey, and a bulk water supply to the Semiahmoo First Nations reserve, pursuant to 
Sections 52 (2) of the Utilities Commission Act to the City of White Rock. 

A. Background: 

1. EPCOR White Rock Water Inc. (""EWR" or the Utility") is a privately owned 
water utility regulated by the Comptroller of Water Rights under the Water 
Utility Act and the Utilities Commission Act. As defined in the Water Act, the 
Comptroller includes a Deputy Comptroller. 

2. EWR is an investor owned utility that owns and operates the water utility in the 
City of White Rock, BC. EWR is a corporation incorporated under the British 
Columbia ("BC") Business Corporations Act and is a wholly owned subsidiary of 
EPCOR Water Services Inc. ("EWSI") . EWSI is an Alberta corporation and is a 
wholly owned subsidiary of EPCOR Utilities Inc. ("EUI" or "EPCOR"), itself an 
Alberta corporation wholly owned by The City of Edmonton. EWR's office is 
located at Suite 203, 15261 Russell Avenue, White Rock, BC, V4B 2P7. 

3. EWR serves a population of approximately 20,000 with an average consumption 
of water of 6.5 million litres ("ML") per day. The service area of the utility is 
mainly comprised of the Gty of White Rock ("the City"), but EWR also has a 
small number of accounts with customers located in the City of Surrey and 
provides bulk water to the Semiahmoo First Nation. 

4. On September 24, 2015 the Utility submitted an application to the Comptroller 
for approval of a proposed disposition of the assets of the water system to the 
City in accordance with a signed Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 28, 

2015. 

5. The City's proposed purchase of the Utility arose in 2013 out of a desire by the 
City to own the water treatment and distribution facilities that serve the 
community in order to have the economic benefits of such ownership accrue to 
the residents of White Rock. 

Decision and Order No. 2431 Page 2 of 5 



6. The Utility and the City have been negotiating since 2013 in an attempt to reach 
an agreement for the transfer of the water system. The City had considered an 
expropriation of the water system if the two parties could not come to terms on 
an agreement for the transfer. 

B. Considerations: 

1. The terms of the agreement provide for a transfer of the assets, rights and 
licenses of the water system to the City necessary for the continuation of a safe 
and adequate water supply to the users of the water system. 

2. The terms of the agreement provide for a seamless transition of ownership with 
the operations and maintenance and future capital projects to continue either 
under a contract with EPCOR or with the Oty taking over the operations and 
offering employment to the existing utility staff. 

3. Various media releases were issued by the City, as well as holding a public 
information meeting on June 16, 2015, to inform residents of its intentions and to 
answer related questions as best they could under the constraints of a 

Confidentiality Agreement with the Utility owners, while negotiating the terms 
of the purchase agreement; 

4. The Utility and the City set up web sites posting information on the progress of 
their negotiations for the sale / purchase of the water system; 

5. On June 29, 2015 a Special Council meeting was held by the City where the 
public had the opportunity to raise issues and concerns; 

6. A motion was passed to adopt proposed amendments to the Oty' s financial 
plans to accommodate the acquisition of the assets of the Utility, 

7. A second motion was passed approving the City Council to direct the City's 
Chief Administrative Officer to work with the City's legal counsel with a view to 
acquire the assets of the water utility, 

8. A third motion to pursue the acquisition of non-regulated land owned by 
EPCOR at 1454 Oxford Street was defeated; and 
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9. Thirteen requests were received from City residents, out of the estimated 20,000 
customers on the water system, requesting a public hearing on the proposed 
acquisition by the City, sighting that insufficient disclosure of the details of the 
terms of the sale being negotiated had been provided to determine if the 
acquisition was in the public interest. 

C. Findings: 

The Proposed Transaction comprises the disposition by EWR of the assets of the water 
system on the basis that: 

1. There are no violations of existing covenants that will be detrimental to the 
customers; 

2. The conduct of the utility's business, including, but not limited to, maintaming 
the existing level of service, safety of the water supply and capital water 
treatment projects either currently under contract or required in the future, are to 
continue under the City's ownership; 

3. The application complies with the requirements of the Water Utility Act and 
Utilities Commission Act; 

4. The structural integrity of the water system assets are to be maintained in such a 
manner as to not impair utility service; 

5. The water rates may increase slightly for the last quarter of 2015 and then 
slightly decrease for most customers in 2016; 

6. While some terms of the purchase agreement are still under negotiation it is my 
determination that those negotiations will not be detrimental to the provisions of 
water service; and 

7. It was determined that the information/evidence submitted and obtained to 
support the approving of the Utility's application to transfer the water system to 
the City is considered satisfactory in protecting the public interest without 
conducting a public hearing. 

Decision and Order No. 2431 Page4 of 5 



D: Conclusion 

Having considered all of the submissions, information and evidence affecting the 
EPCOR White Rock Water Inc. application, IT IS HEREBY DECIDED AND ORDERED 
THAT: 

Pursuant to sections 52(1) and (2) of the Utilities Commission Act 
EPCOR White Rock Water Inc.' s proposed disposition of the assets of 
its water system to the City of White Rock is approved. 

Pieter J. Bekker 
Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights, 
Water Utility Act 

Decision and Order No. 2431 

File: 0321042 

Page5 of 5 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Bottrill, 

Bissoondatt Dana 
DBottrill@whiterockcity.ca 
Paul Hildebrand; Corkery. Vincent: Mannina Darrell : Madsen. Christian 
License Agreement re 1454 Oxford Street, Whit Rock 
Wednesday, December 30, 2015 8:14:47 AM 
jmaaeoo 1.gif 
SITT8M65115123010230.pdf 

On behalf of Vince Corkery, please see the attached correspondence regarding the above noted 

agreement. 

Kind regards, 

cid:164514113@28092011-1866 

Dana Bissoondatt 
Senior Counsel. Corporate/Project Development 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 
Fax: (780) 441-7118 
epcor.com 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and prop1ietary information. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 

This e-mail communication is CONFID[NTIAL AND L[GAI LY PRIVIL[Gf:D. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and a\lachmenl, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you. 



2000-10423 101 St NW, 
Edmonton, Alberta 
T5H 0E8 Canada 
epcor.com 

December 30, 2015 

Attention: Dan Bottrill, Chief Administrative Officer 

VIA FACSIMILE: 604-541-2118 AND VIA EMAIL: DBottri/l@whiterockcity.ca 

City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Ave 
White Rock, British Columbia 
V4B 1Y6 

Dear Sir: 

RE: Termination of the Non-Exclusive License Agreement between EPCOR White Rock Water 
Inc. and the City of White Rock dated October 30, 2015 (the "Agreement") respecting 1454 
Oxford Street, White Rock, BC 

This letter serves as notice of termination of the Agreement pursuant to Section 5.1 of Schedule A to the 
Agreement. As required, we are providing twenty (20) days' notice and the Agreement will therefore 
terminate effective January 19, 2016. 

Please note that the Agreement, including without limitation pursuant to Sections 1.2 and 1.4 of 
Schedule A, requires you to restore the License Lands to their original condition and to remove any and 
all surplus material, Construction Items and·vehicles from the License Lands prior to January 19, 2016. 

Sincerely, 

EPCOR White Rock Water Inc. 

Per: 

Name: Vince Corkery 
Title: Director, Municipal Operations 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Dana, 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Bissoondatt. Dana" 
dbottrill@wh iterockcity ca 
Arbitration 
Friday, June 17, 2016 9:33:00 AM 

Any update on the valuation data? 

Thanks, 

Pauf 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Sandra Kurylo 
Paul Hildebrand /paul@phlaw.ca} /paul@phlaw.ca}: Lindsay Parcells 
Cheques en route 
Friday, October 30, 2015 8:51:37 AM 
image00l jpg 

Hi Paul and Lindsay 

Just letting you know that the two certified cheques will be arriving at your office by courier, by 

11:00am. 

Sandra 

SANDRA KURYLO 

Director of Financial Services, City of White Rock 

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1 Y6 

Tel: 604.541.2111 I www.wh iterockc1ty.ca 

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may 

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review, 

retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other 

than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and 

destroy any copies of this information. Thank you. 

This e-mail communicat ion is CONrlDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient. please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and dele te th is communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you . 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 
Importance: 

Gary and Greg, 

Bissoondatt. Dana 
GStLouis@whiterockcitv.ca; Martens. Gary 
Paul Hildebrand; Lindsay Parcells; Henebury. Tracy; Corkery Vincent: sbatut@fasken.com 
Close Time 
Friday, October 30, 2015 4:08:22 PM 
imaaeoo1.aif 
High 

I understand you will be meeting (or perhaps are already) to turn over keys, etc. 

Can you at 4:30 PT, each email this group to confirm that everything is done so that (assuming Paul 

has been able to confirm the land titles registrations and has delivered the cheque) we can release 

from escrow and declare closing complete? 

Thanks, 

Dana 

cid:164514113@28092011-1866 

Dana Bissoondatt 
Senior Counsel , Corporate/Project Development 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton , AB T5H 0E8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 
Fax: (780) 441-71 18 
epcor.com 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary information. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is sttictly prohibited. If you have received this message in en-or, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 

l his e-mail communication 1s CONFID NTIAL ANO L[GAU Y PRIVIL[GED. If you arc not the intended recipient. please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment. and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Hi Lindsay, 

Bissoondatt Dana 
Lindsay Parcells 
Conference Call 
Tuesday, October 27, 2015 12:07:46 PM 
imageoo1.gif 

The call is indeed at 1:30 PT/2 :30 MT. There seem to be multiple requests coming out (not sure why, 

might be an IT issue}, but they are all for the same time. 

Speak to you shortly. 

Dana 

cid:164514113@28092011-1866 

Dana Bissoondatt 
Senior Counsel, Corporate/Project Development 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 
Fax: (780) 441-7118 
epcor.com 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary information. Unauthorized disnibution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 

This e-mail communication is CONFID[NTIAL AND L[GALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy. immediately. Thank 
you . 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 

CMagnus@whiterockcitv.ca on behalf of Dan Bottrill 
Sandra Kurylo; Greg St. Louis; Duke. Sean C; Paul Hildebrand 
Meeting with Dan Bottrill, Sandra Kurylo, Greg St. Louis and Sean Duke (KPMG) and Paul Hildebrand (Lidstone & 
Company) Re: EPCOR Evaluation 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AN D LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. Ir you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 

CMagnus@whiterockcitv.ca on behalf of Dan Bottdll 
Sandra Kurylo: Greg st Louis; Duke. Sean c: Paul Hildebrand 
Meeting with Dan Bottrill, Sandra Kurylo, Greg St. Louis and Sean Duke (KPMG) and Paul Hildebrand (Lidstone & 
Company) Re: EPCOR Evaluation 

Good afternoon Sean and Paul. We are hoping that you are avai lable to meet at 10:30am on Thursday, February 9. 

Chris Magnus 
Executive Assistant 
Mayor and CAO 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy. immediately. Thank you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 

CMaqnus@whiterockcitv.ca on behalf of Dan Bottrill 
Sandra KurvJo: Greg st. Louis: Duke. Sean c /sduke@kpmg cal: Paul Hildebrand 
Meeting with Dan Bottrill, Sandra Kurylo, Greg St. Louis and Sean Duke (KPMG) and Paul Hildebrand (Lidstone & 
Company) Re: EPCOR Evaluation 

Good afternoon Sean and Paul. We are hoping that you are available 10 meet at 10:30am on Thursday, February 9. 

Chris Magnus 
Executive Assistant 
Mayor and CAO 

This e-mai l communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mai l and delete this communication and at1achmen1, and any copy, immediately. Thank you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 

CMagnus@whiterockcitv.ca on behalf of Dan Bottrill 
Duke. Sean c <sduke@kpmg.ca): Paul Hildebrand 
Meeting with Dan, Paul Hildebrand (Lidstone & Company) and Sean Duke (KPMG) Re: EPCOR Evaluation (Note: 
Lunch Provided) 

This e-mai l communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and anachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank you. 



From: CMagnus@whiterockcity.ca on behalf of Dan Bottrill 
To: Duke. Sean c <sduke@kpmg.ca): Paul Hildebrand; Sandra Kurylo 
Subject: Meeting with Dan, Paul Hildebrand (Lidstone & Company) and Sean Duke (KPMG) Re: EPCOR Evaluation (Note: 

Lunch Provided) 

Good afternoon Sean and Paul. We are hoping that you are available to meet on Monday, January 16 as we wi ll need to include our Director of 
Financial Services, Sandra Kurylo and she is unavailable on Tuesday and Wednesday next week. 

Chris Magnus 
Executive Assistant 
Mayor and CAO 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete th is communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 

From: Sandra Kurylo 

CMagnus@whiterockcitv.ca on behalf of Dan Bottnll 
Sandra Kurylo: oaul hildebrand@hotmail.com; Paul Hildebrand 
Meeting with Dan, Sandra, KPMG (Sean Duke and Mike) and Paul Hildebrand I Contact Paul : Work: 604-899-
2936 Cell : 604-789-3258 Re: Review Updated EPCOR Valuation and Discuss Next Step Contact: Sean Duke 604-
691-3304 Mike Bowie 604-691-3553 

Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2015 8:27 AM 
To: Chris Magnus 
Cc: Duke, Sean C 
Subject: FW: Updated Valuation 

Hi Chris 

Can you please set up a meeting with Dan, Sean Duke, Paul H. and I to review the updated Epcor valuation and discuss next steps? 

Sean - I will leave it to you to determine if Mike should be there, please let Chris know. 

I am available next week anytime Wednesday, Thursday morning or Friday. 

Thank you, Sandra 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and allachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Sean, 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Duke. Sean C" 
New Epcor data 
Thursday, November 17, 2016 12:26:00 PM 

Please give me a call to discuss the new Epcor data and the way forward . 

Thanks, 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barri sters and Solicitors 
Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604. 789.3258 C 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 

Date: 

ja 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Dan Bottrill": Sandra Kurylo; Greg St. Louis; Duke. Sean c 
RE: Meeting with Dan Bottrill, Sandra Kurylo, Greg St. Louis and Sean Duke (KPMG) and Paul Hildebrand 
(Lidstone & Company) Re: EPCOR Evaluation 
Monday, February 06, 2017 12:38:00 PM 

Paul Hildebrand 

Associate Counsel 

LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 

Barristers and Solicitors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 

128 Pender Street West 

Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 

604.899.2269 P 

604.899.2281 F 

604. 789.3258 C 

-----Original Appointment-----
From: CMagnus@whiterockcity.ca [mailto:CMagnus@whiterockcity.ca] On Behalf Of Dan Bottrill 
Sent: Monday, February 06, 2017 11:17 AM 
To: Sandra Kurylo; Greg St. Louis; Duke, Sean C; Paul Hildebrand 
Subject: Meeting with Dan Bottrill, Sandra Kurylo, Greg St. Louis and Sean Duke (KPMG) and Paul 
Hildebrand (Lidstone & Company) Re: EPCOR Evaluation 
When: Tuesday, February 07, 2017 1:00 PM-2:30 PM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & canada). 
Where: City Hall Council Chambers 

Good afternoon Sean and Paul. We are hoping that you are available to meet at 10:30am on 

Thursday, February 9. 

Chris Magnus 

Executive Assistant 

Mayor and CAO 



This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL /IND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED If you are not the intended recipient , please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Sandra Kurylo 

Lindsay Parcells: Paul Hildebrand 
RE: Closing Time ( 10175-102) 

Friday, October 30, 2015 4:32 :02 PM 

imaaeoo1 aif 

Thank you Lindsay and Paul!! 

Have a nice weekend, Sandra 

From: Lindsay Parcells [mailto:parcells@lidstone.info] 
Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 4:19 PM 
To: Dan Bottrill; Greg St. Louis; Sandra Kurylo 
Cc: Paul Hildebrand; Paul Hildebrand (paul@phlaw.ca); Don Lidstone 
Subject: FW: Closing Time (10175-102) 

Hello all. We now have pending registration for the transfers and here is a copy of our 

correspondence to Epcor counsel with the particulars. Regards. 

Lindsay A. Parcells 
Barrister & Solicitor 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barr isters and Solici tors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
1.877.339.2199 TF 
www.lidstone.info 
Please consider the environmeut before printing this email and any nllachme11ts. 

1 his e-mail communication is CONFIDCNTIAI AND I E:GALL Y PRIVILEGED. If you are nol the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you 

From: Lindsay Parcells 
Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 4:17 PM 
To: 'Bissoondatt, Dana'; GStLoujs@whiterockcity.ca; Martens, Gary 
Cc: Paul Hildebrand; Henebury, Tracy; Corkery, Vincent; sbatut@fasken.com 
Subject: RE: Close Time (10175-102) 

Hello Dana. We now have pending registration at the LTO and Paul is hand delivering the cheque to 

Sarah now. I have attached a copy of our letter to Sarah and copies of the documents with pending 

registration particulars for your information. Regards. 

Lindsay A. Parcells 
Barrister & Solicitor 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barri sters and Solicitors 



Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
1.877.339.2199 TF 
www.lidstone.info 
Plense co11sider the e111•iro11me11t before printing this emni/ nnd nny ntlnchmmts. 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDI NTIAL AND U GALI Y PRIVILLGLD. If you are no\ the intended recipient , please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment. and any copy, immediately. 1 hank 
you . 

From: Bissoondatt, Dana [mailto:DBissoondatt@epcor.com] 
Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 4:08 PM 
To: GStLoujs@whiterockdty.ca; Martens, Gary 
Cc: Paul Hildebrand; Lindsay Parcells; Henebury, Tracy; Corkery, Vincent; sbatut@fasken.com 
Subject: Close Time 
Importance: High 

Gary and Greg, 

I understand you will be meeting (or perhaps are already) to turn over keys, etc. 

Can you at 4:30 PT, each email this group to confirm that everything is done so that (assuming Paul 

has been able to confirm the land titles registrations and has delivered the cheque) we can release 

from escrow and declare closing complete? 

Thanks, 

Dana 

cid:164514113@28092011-1866 

Dana Bissoondatt 
Senior Counsel, Corporate/Project Development 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 
Fax: (780) 441-7118 
epcor.com 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and prop1ieta1y info1mation. Unauthorized distJibution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in enor, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 



This e mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEG/ILLY PRIVILEGED If you are not lhe intended recipient. please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment. and any copy. immediately. Thank 
you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Yes. 

Paul HIidebrand 

"Bissoondatt. Dana" 
RE: EPCOR - White Rock 
Wednesday, March 01, 2017 1:25:00 PM 
imaaeoo1 qif 

Please call my cell. 604-789-3258. 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barri ters and Solicitors 
Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604.789.3258 C 

From: Bissoondatt, Dana [mailto:DBissoondatt@epcor.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 01, 2017 1:10 PM 
To: Paul Hildebrand 
Subject: EPCOR - White Rock 

Paul, I got your voicemail from yesterday. I could call you at about 3:30 PT. Does that work for you? 

Also, what is the best number to reach you at? 

Dana 

cid:164514113@28092011-1866 

Dana Bissoondatt 
Senior Counsel, Corporate/Project Development 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 1 o 1 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H OE8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 
Fax: (780) 441-7118 
epcor.com 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary infonnation. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 



This e-mail communication is CON,IDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient. please not1ty me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e mail and delete this communication and attachment. and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Paul Hildebrand 

"Duke Sean C": dbottriU@whjterockcjtv ca; Sandra Kurylo 
RE: Epcor 
Wednesday, September 14, 2016 6:34:00 AM 

Fine with Paul. 

From: Duke, Sean C [mailto:sduke@kpmg.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 4:19 PM 
To: Paul Hildebrand; dbottrill@whiterockcity.ca; Sandra Kurylo 
Subject: RE: Epcor 

How about Friday afternoon. Say 230pm? 

From: Paul Hildebrand [mailto :hildebrand@lidstone.info] 

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 8:06 AM 

To: Duke, Sean C <sduke@kpmg.ca>; dbottri ll@ whiterockcity.ca; Sandra Kurylo 

<skurylo@whiterockcity.ca> 

Subject: Epcor 

Sean, 

A reminder that we would like to have an update call some time this week. Please let me 

know a good time. 

Thanks, 

Paul Hildebrand 

l his e-mail communication is CON~IDr Nl IAL AND LE.GALLY PRIVIL LGrD. If you arc not the intended recipient, please 
notify me at the telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment. and any 
copy, ,mmcdiately l hank you 

This email was sent to you by Ke.MG. (http-J/j nfo kpmg ca). To sign up to receive event invitations and 
other communications from us (we have some informative publications that may be of interest to you), or 
to stop receiving electronic messages sent by KPMG, visit the KPMG Online Subscription Centre 
(bttp:Usubscribe kpmg ca). 

At KPMG we are passionate about earning your trust and building a long-term relationsh ip through 
service excellence. This extends to our communications with you . 

Our lawyers have recommended that we provide certain disclaimer language with our messages. Rather 
than including them here, we're drawing your attention to the following links where the full legal wording 



appears. 

• Disclaimer concerning confidential and privileged information/unintended recipient 
{http·//disdaimer.kpmg.ca). 

• Disclaimer concerning tax advice {http://taxdisdaimer.kpmg.ca). 

If you are unable to access the links above, please cut and paste the URL that follows the link into your 
browser. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Puke. Sean C"; dbottrill@whiterockcitv.ca; Sandra Kurylo 
RE: Epcor 
Friday, September 16, 2016 2:21:00 PM 

Who will be in itiating ca ll? 

From: Duke, Sean C [mailto:sduke@kpmg.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 4:19 PM 
To: Paul Hildebrand; dbottrill@whiterockcity.ca; Sandra Kurylo 
Subject: RE: Epcor 

How about Friday aftern oon. Say 230pm? 

From: Paul Hildebrand [mailto:hildebrand@ lidstone.info] 

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 8:06 AM 

To: Duke, Sean C <sduke@kpmg.ca>; dbottri ll @whiterockcity.ca; Sandra Ku rylo 

<sku rylo@wh iterockci ty .ca> 

Subject: Epcor 

Sean, 

A rem inder that we would like to have an update call some time this week. Please let me 

know a good time. 

Thanks, 

Pau l Hildebrand 

l his e-mail communication is CONI-IDCNl IAI ANO L[GALL Y PRIVILLG[O. If you are not the intended recipien t, please 
notify me al the telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any 
copy. immediately. Thank you. 

This email was sent to you by KeMG (http:ljjnfo.kpmg ca ). To sign up to receive event invitations and 
other communications from us (we have some informative publications that may be of interest to you), or 
to stop receiving electronic messages sent by KPMG, visit the KPMG Online Subscription Centre 
(http://subscribe.kpmg.ca). 

At KPMG we are passionate about earning your trust and building a long-term relationship through 
service excellence. This extends to our communications with you. 

Our lawyers have recommended that we provide certain disclaimer language with our messages. Rather 
than including them here, we"re drawing your attention to the following links where the full legal wording 



appears. 

• Disclaimer concerning confidential and privileged information/unintended recipient 
(http:1/disclaimer.kpmg.ca ). 

• Disclaimer concerning tax advice (http://taxdisciaimer.kpmg.ca). 

If you are unable to access the links above, please cut and paste the URL that follows the link into your 
browser. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Paul HIidebrand 

"Duke. Sean C" 
RE: Epcor 
Wednesday, November 23, 2016 7:14:00 AM 

Needs to be by 9: 10. Out of office meeting at 9:30. 

In office now if you want to call. 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMPANY 
Barristers and Solicitors 
Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B I R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604.789.3258 C 

-----Original Message-----
From: Duke, Sean C [maiJto ·sduke@kpm~.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 5:24 PM 
To: Pau l Hildebrand 
Subject: Re: Epcor 

Hi Paul. Sorry about the confusion . I will ring you in the morning. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Nov 21 , 2016, at 4:13 PM, Paul Hildebrand <hildebrand@lidstone.ca<maj!to ·bildebrand@Ijdstone ca» wrote: 

Sean, 

I tried to call. but you were in a meeting, and your voicemail was for somebody named " .Jennifer'·. 

Please give me a call. Cell is best: 604-789-3258 . 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LJDSTONE & COMPANY 
Ba1Tisters and Solicitors 
Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B IR8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604.789.3258 C 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AN D LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please notify me at the telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication 



and attachment, and any copy, immediately. Thank you . 

This email was sent to you by KPMG (httir// jnfo kpm2.ca). To sign up to receive event invitations and other 
communications from us (we have some informative publications that may be of interest to you), or to stop 
receiving electronic messages sent by KPMG, visit the KPMG Online Subscription Centre 
(http -I/subscribe kpmg ca). 
At KPMG we are passionate about earning your trust and building a long-term relationship through service 
excellence. This extends to our communications with you. 
Our lawyers have recommended that we provide certain disclaimer language with our messages . Rather than 
including them here, we're drawing your attention to the following links where the full legal wording appears. 

Disclaimer concerning confidential and privileged information/unintended recipient 
(http ·//disclaimer kpm2 ca). Disclaimer concerning tax advice (http -//taxdjsclaimer kpm2 ca). 

If you are unable to access the links above, please cut and paste the URL that follows the link into your browser. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Hi Paul, 

Sarah Batut 
Paul Hildebrand; Bissoondatt. Dana; Sandra Kurylo: Dan Bottrill ldbottrill@whiterockcitv.ca}; Lindsay Parcells 
RE: GST Registry Search Record 

Friday, October 30, 2015 3:06:00 PM 

Thanks. We were searching based on the name on the GST Certificate. 

Sarah 
Sarah Batut I Lawyer 

T. +1 604 631 4954 I F. +1 604 631 3232 

From: Paul Hildebrand [mailto:hildebrand@lidstone.info] 
Sent: October-30-15 2:51 PM 
To: Bissoondatt, Dana; Sarah Batut; Sandra Kurylo; Dan Bottrill (dbottrill@whiterockcity.ca); Lindsay 
Parcells 
Subject: FW: GST Registry Search Record 

Search attached. 

Sandra suggests that you may have failed to input t he name as" The Corporation of the City of ... " . 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barri sters and Soli ci tors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604 .899.2281 F 
604.789 .3258 C 

From: Sandra Kurylo [ mailto:skurylo@whiterockcjty.ca) 
Sent: October-30-15 2:49 PM 
To: Paul Hildebrand 
Subject: GST Registry Search Record 

Here you go Paul. 

Sandra 

From: KonicaMioolta BHSS2@whiterockcity.ca [maiito:KonicaMinoltaBHSS2@whiterockcity.caJ 
Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 2:40 PM 
To: Sandra Kurylo 
Subject: Message from KMBT_552 



This e mail commurncat1on is CONrlDENTI/\L AND LEGALLY rRIVILEGED. II you are not the intended rec1p1ent. please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mai l and delete this commurncat1on arid attachment. and any copy. immediately. Thank 
you 

This email cantains privileged or confidential information and is intended only for the named recipients. If you have received this 
email in error or are not a named recipient,p_lease notify the sender and destroy the email. A detailed statement of the terms of use 
can be found at the following address http· ~w fasken comltermsofuse email/ 

Ce message contient des renseignements confidentiels ou privilegies et est destine seulement a la personne a qui ii est adresse. Si vous 
avez re~u ce courriel par erreur, S. V.P. le retourner a l'expediteur et le detruire. Une version detal1/ee des modalites et conditions 
d'utilisation se retrouve a l'adresse suivante http· llwww.fasken comt[r;ltermsa,fuse email/. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 

Date: 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Dan Bottrill"; Duke. Sean c Csduke@kpmg.ca}: Sandra Kurylo 
RE: Meeting with Dan, Paul Hildebrand (Lidstone & Company) and Sean Duke (KPMG) Re: EPCOR Evaluation 
(Note: Lunch Provided) 
Tuesday, January 10, 2017 5: 18:00 PM 

Jan 16 is better than Jan 17. It is my first day back (assuming I make it back) so please make it 

in the afternoon . Present ly fl exib le. 

Paul Hildebrand 

Associate Counsel 

LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 

Barristers and So lici tors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 

128 Pender Street West 

Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 

604.899.2269 P 

604.899.2281 F 

604. 789.3258 C 

-----Original Appointment-----
From: CMagnus@whiterockcity.ca [mailto:CMagnus@whjterockcity.ca] On Behalf Of Dan Bottrill 
Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2017 4:24 PM 
To: Duke, Sean C (sduke@kpmg.ca); Paul Hildebrand; Sandra Kurylo 
Subject: Meeting with Dan, Paul Hildebrand (Lidstone & Company) and Sean Duke (KPMG) Re: EPCOR 
Evaluation (Note: Lunch Provided) 
When: Monday, January 16, 2017 12:00 PM-2:00 PM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada). 
Where: Dan's Office 

Good afternoon Sean and Paul. We are hoping that you are available to meet on Monday, 

January 16 as we will need to include our Director of Financial Services, Sandra Kurylo and she 

is unavailable on Tuesday and Wednesday next week. 

Chris Magnus 

Executive Assistant 

Mayor and CAO 



This e-mail communication 1s CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy, immediately, Thank 
you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Dana . 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Bissoondatt. Dana" 
RE: Potential Arbitration 
Monday, May 30, 2016 11:30:00 AM 

We have been having some computer troub le here, and I have lost track of whether we have set up 

a conference call with Mr. Spence. If we have, could you please send me the details . If not, what 

times do you have for the rest of this week? 

Thanks, 

Paul 

From: Bissoondatt, Dana [mailto:DBissoondatt@epcor.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 10:43 AM 
To: Paul Hildebrand 
Subject: RE: Potential Arbitration 

Thanks for making the first contact Paul. I'll check back in with you on Monday and hopefu lly Mr. 

Spence can/is willing to act and we can ta lk with him fairly soon. 

Dana 

From: Paul Hildebrand [mailto:hildebrand@lidstone.info] 
Sent: May-25-16 9:56 AM 
To: dspence@spencevaluation.com 
Cc: Bissoondatt, Dana; dbottri ll@whiterockcity.ca; Sandra Kurylo 
Subject: Potential Arbitration 

Dear Mr. Spence, 

I am associate counsel with Lidstone & Company, a Vancouver law firm. I am writing to inquire 

whether you are willing to act as an arbitrator in a arbitration between Epcor White Rock Water Inc. 

("Epcor") and the City of White Rock ("White Rock"}. Epcor is a subsidiary of Epcor Utilities Inc., 

headquartered in Edmonton. Lidstone & Company represents White Rock. Epcor is represented by 

Mr. Dana Bissoondatt, to whom this e-mail is copied . 

The arbitration concerns the valuation of assets comprising the White Rock water utility, which 

White Rock purchased from Epcor in October 2015. The asset purchase agreement provides that 

the purchase price will be determined by arbitration if the parties are unable to agree, which as yet 

they have not. 

Mr. Bissoondatt is occupied for the remainder of this week, but we both have time next week to 

speak with you. In the meantime, I ask that you advise whether you would be willing to take this 

matter on, and whether there are any conflict issues which would prevent you from acting as an 

arbitrator in this matter. 



Yours truly, 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barristers and Solicitors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604 . 789.3258 C 

l his e-mai l communication 1s CONl-1D( Nl IAI ANO l I GALI Y PRIVll l.GlD. If you arc not the intended rec1p1ent. please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment. and any copy 1mmed1ately. l hank 
you . 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary information. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Dana, 

Paul Hildebrand 

"Bissoondatt. Dana" 
White Rock water 
Thursday, January 19, 2017 11:26:00 AM 

Is there a time we can speak on the phone? 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barristers and Solicitors 
Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604. 789.32 58 C 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Dana, 

Paul Hildebrand 

"Bissoondatt Dana" 
White Rock Closing 
Tuesday, October 20, 2015 9:34:00 AM 

We are (hopefully) only 10 days away from a closing, and we are working on closing documents 

here. 

There are a number of issues that it would help if we could discuss in the next day or so . What is 

your timing like? 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barri sters and Solicitor 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604. 789.32 58 C 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Dana, 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Bjssoondatt. Dana" 
White Rock 
Wednesday, January 18, 2017 7:52:00 AM 

KPMG are close to completing their valuation. Is there a time this am we could speak briefly about 

timing, next steps? 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barristers and Solicitors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604. 789.3258 C 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Sean, 

Paul Hildebrand 

"Duke. Sean C" 
White Rock 
Friday, November 25, 2016 1:38:00 PM 

Where do we stand on Monday? I have to let them know. Please contact me this afternoon. 

Cell is best : 604-789-3258. 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barristers and Solicitors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604. 789.3258 C 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Duke. Sean C" 
White Rock 
Monday, September 26, 2016 10:36:00 AM 

I am at my desk and available on my cell (604-789-3258) or on the office line (604-899-2289). 

Paul 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Sean, 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Duke Sean C" 
White Rock 
Monday, September 19, 2016 9:21:00 AM 

Please give me a cal l when you get a second. 

604-789-3258. 

Paul 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Sean, 

Paul Hildebrand 
Duke. Sean c 
Dan Bottrill: "Sandra Kurylo" 
White Rock 
Wednesday, February 10, 2016 11:24:00 AM 

Have you made any progress on the arbitrator candidates? 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barristers and Solicitors 
Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604.789.3258 C 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Duke. Sean C" 
Sandra Kurylo: "Dan Bottrill" 
Valuation discussion 
Wednesday, June 21, 2017 12:29:00 PM 

Sean, Sandra, Dan, 

Are we all available some time around 1 or 2 tomorrow to discuss strategy in advance of Friday? 

I know Sean can't do the morning, so how is early afternoon? 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barristers and Solicitors 
Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604.789.3258 C 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Dana, 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Bissoondatt. Dana" 
RE: White Rock water 
Thursday, May 18, 2017 8:18:00 AM 

In office now if you have a minute to ta lk. 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barris ter and Soli ci tors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
12 8 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604.789.3258 C 

From: Bissoondatt, Dana [mailto:DBissoondatt@epcor.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2017 10:27 AM 
To: Paul Hildebrand 
Subject: RE: White Rock water 

I'm just back in the office and have to speak with my litigation colleague and get instructions from 

my internal client. I hope to have done that by tomorrow morning, but can't be certa in . We can 

tentatively plan for tomorrow morning and I can update you later today. 

Dana 

From: Paul Hildebrand [mailto:hildebrand@lidstone.ca] 
Sent: May-17-17 11:15 AM 
To: Bissoondatt, Dana 
Subject: White Rock water 

Dana, 

Will you have any time today or tomorrow morning to discuss this? 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barr isters and So lic itors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604 .899.2269 P 
604 .899.2281 F 
604. 789.3258 C 



This e-mail communication 1s CONFIDENTIAL /\ND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED If you are not the intended recipient. please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment , and any copy, 1mmed1alely. Thank 
you . 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary information. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Dana, 

Paul Hildebrand 

"Bissoondatt. Dana" 
RE: Wednesday 
Wednesday, January 25, 2017 9:11:00 AM 

imaaeoo1 aif 

It 's 9:00 here (Vancouver t ime) . I am around for about another hour. Please ca ll my ce ll : 604-789-

3258. 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barristers and Solicitors 
Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604.789.3258 C 

From: Bissoondatt, Dana [mailto:DBissoondatt@epcor.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2017 5:54 PM 
To: Paul Hildebrand 
Subject: Wednesday 

Hi Paul, I got your voicemail from Monday. Sorry, things remain a bit crazy. What would be a good 

time to talk tomorrow? I am tied up between 7-9 and 1-2 PT. 

cid:164514113@28092011-1866 

Dana Bissoondatt 
Senior Counsel, Corporate/Project Development 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 
Fax: (780) 441-7118 
epcor.com 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary inf01mation. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 

This e-mail communication 1s CONrlDENTI/\L AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 



telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment. and any copy, immediately. Thank 
you 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Paul Hi ldebrand 
"Chris Magnus"; Duke. Sean c Csduke@komg.cal 
RE: n me Sensitive I Meeting with the City of White Rock Re: Discuss Evaluation 
Monday, February 06, 2017 10:22:00 AM 
image00l.jog 

Tuesday at 1 also works. 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barristers and Solicitors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street Wes t 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604.789 .3258 C 

From: Chris Magnus [mailto:CMagnus@whiterockcity.ca] 
Sent: Monday, February 06, 2017 10:19 AM 
To: Paul Hildebrand; Duke, Sean C (sduke@kpmg.ca) 
Subject: Time Sensitive I Meeting with the City of White Rock Re: Discuss Evaluation 

We have scheduled this meeting for 10:30am on Thursday, February 9. 

We may have another opening for tomorrow afternoon at 1pm (Tuesday, February 7) . Would that 

also work for you both? If so, I may be able to reschedule to tomorrow as we had wanted to include 

our Di rector of Engineering and Municipal Operations Greg St. Louis. However, if tomorrow does 

not work fo r either of you, we will keep it as is for Thursday. 

CHRIS MAGNUS 

Executive Assistant to M ayor and CAO, City of White Rock 

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, Wh ite Rock, BC V4B 1 Y6 

Tel : 604.541.2124 I www whiterockcitv.ca 
Email signature logo 

Iii 

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may 

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicab le law. Any copying, review, 

retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other 

than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and 

destroy any copies of this information. Thank you. 

This e-mail communication is CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the 
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment. and any copy. immediately. Thank 
you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Thursday. 

Paul Hildebrand 
"Chris Magnus"; Duke Sean c Csduke@komg.cal 
RE: Time Sensitive I Meeting with the City of White Rock Re: Discuss Evaluation 
Friday, February 03, 2017 3:10:00 PM 

imaaeoo1.joa 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTONE & COMP ANY 
Barri ters and Solicitors 

Suite 1300 - Sun Tower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B 1R8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 F 
604. 789.32 58 C 

From: Chris Magnus [mailto:CMagnus@whiterockcity.ca] 
Sent: Friday, February 03, 2017 2: 15 PM 
To: Duke, Sean C (sduke@kpmg.ca); Paul Hildebrand 
Subject: Time Sensitive I Meeting with the City of White Rock Re: Discuss Evaluation 

Good afternoon. We would like to set up a meeting at City Hall with you both for next week. Can 

you please let me know if you available any of the dates and times below: 

• 12pm, Monday February 6 (lunch provided); 

• 10:00am, Wednesday February 8; 

• 3pm, Wednesday, February 9; or 

• 10:30am, Thursday, February 9. 

Your prompt attention to this matter would be appreciated. 

CHRIS MAGNUS 

Executive Assistant to Mayor and CAO, City of White Rock 

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1 Y6 

Tel: 604.541.2124 I www.whiterockcity ca 
Email signature logo • 
The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may 

contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review, 

retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other 

than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited . If you have received this information in error, please notify the City of White Rock and 

destroy any copies of this information. Thank you. 

This e-mail communication ,s CONrtDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient. please notify me at the 



telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and delete this communication and attachment, and any copy. immediately Thank 
you. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Sean, 

Paul Hildebrand 

Puke Sean c 
White Rod< water utility 
Friday, January 29, 2016 4:21:00 PM 
White Rock Ut,hty FS •. October 30 2015 FINAL (00350832xBCD32) xjsx 

Page 2 

Epcor have now produced their Oct 30 201S financial statements (attached). There are some points 

I would like to discuss with you. 

As well, last time we met KPMG was going to get me some names for potential arbitrators. The time 

has come to move forward on that. Please give me a call when you get a minute. My cell is probably 

best : 604-789-3258. 

Paul Hildebrand 
Associate Counsel 
LIDSTO E & COMPA Y 
Barnstcr, and ~olici to r, 

Suite 1 300 - Sun I ower 
128 Pender Street West 
Vancouver, BC V6B IR8 
604 .899 .2269 P 
604 .899 .2281 F 
604.789.3258 C 

,,-I 



_) 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject:: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Sean, 

Paul Hildebrand 
"sduke@komg ca" 
sandra Kurylo 
White Rock water arbitration 
Tuesday, July 26, 2016 1:47:00 PM 
Epcor orojec:t100s for valuation Mt 26 16 1003733)61.Qd{ 

Please see attached the financial information provided by Epcor. 

1 will call you to discuss. 

Paul 

Page 6 
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G2-

From: e,ssoondatt. Dana 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

eau1 Hildebrand: Lindsay earcetls 
sbatut@fasken.com: Heneburv. Jrac:v 
EPCOR - White Rock • Asset Purchase 
Friday, October 30. 2015 9:50:11 AM 
1maae001,a1t 

Date: 
Attachments: 

Paul and Lindsay, 

Z - Eoan A Transfer P<lf 
8- Form c Assjgnments odf 
11 • Assignment and AssumotJon - Lease odt 
13 - General Conveyance Qdt 
14 - em or Sale.oar 
15 - AssJanment of Perm;ts odt 
16 - Yebldes em of Sale.Qdf 
18 - Statement of Adtustmeots odf 
21 - Certified Shareholder".s Resolutions odf 
25 - Qfflcer''s Certificate re Reos etc,odf 
27 - Rerelot.pdf 
29 - GST Election odf 
35 - Modification of APA pdf 
36 - License Agreement.odf 
39 - Fann c re Assignment of Lease odt 
Lease Assignment - EPCOR - White Rock - KNYP POE 

Attached are the following documents related to the above noted transaction, numbered as per our 

draft closing agenda. These materials are sent to you in accordance with the terms of Sarah Batut's 

letter of today's date: 

• 7 - Form A Transfers; 

• 8 - Form C Assignments; 

• 11 - Assignment and Assumption re Lease; 

• 11-Assignment and Assumption re Lease - KNV Properties signature included; 

• 13 - General Conveyance; 

• 14 - Bill of Sale; 

• 15 - Assignment of Permits; 

• 16 - Bill of Sale (Vehicles); 

• 18 - Statement of Adjustments; 

• 24 - Vendor's Certified Resolutions; 

• 25 - Vendor's Officer's Certificate; 

• 27 - Receipt (note that the amount 1s not filled in pending finalization of the Statement of 

Adjustments); 

• 28 - GST election; 

• 35 - Modification of APA; 

• 36 - License Agreement re Oxford Street Lands; and 

• 39 - Form C re Assignment of Office Lease. As previously advised, the signature of the Head 

Landlord will be obtained post-closing and provided to you prior to the effective date of the 

assignment, namely January 1, 2016. 

I will forward the signature for item 9, Amending, Assignment and Assumption Agreement with 

Tritech once we have, as per my separate recent email, your and Tritech's agreement on the most 

recent changes. 



Page 343 

I also recognize that the Statement of Adjustments has not been definitively settled . I anticipate that 

we will work this out shortly and we will forward a revised version if applicable. 

Please forward to us, in escrow, the documents to be executed by the City. 

Dana 

cid:164514113@28092011-1866 

Dana Bissoondatt 
Senior Counsel. Corporate/Project Development 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 
Fax: (780) 441-7118 
epcor.com 

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary information. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipient , please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you. 

1 his e-mail communIcaIIon Is CON~ID! NTIAI AND I tGAL l Y PRIVII LGU) If you are nol lhe intended rec.Ip1cn\ please notify me al lhe 
telephone number shown above 01 by re\uin e mail and delete th,s commumcalton and allachment and any copy ImmedIately 1 hank 
you 



LAND TITLE ACT 
FOJlM A (Section 185(1)) 
FREEHOLD TRANSFER ProviDce of Brttitb Columbia 

Your electronic signature is a representation that you arc e subscriber as defined by the 
Land Title Act, RSBC 1996 c.250, end that you have applied your electronic signature 
in accordance with Section 168.3, and a true copy, or a copy of that true copy, is in 
your pos,ession. 

1. APPLICATION: (Name, addrc . phone number of applicant, applicant's solicitor or agent} 

Lindsay Parcells, Barrister & Solicitor 

Lidstone & Company. Barristers & Solicitors 

1300 - 128 Pender St. W. 

Vancouver, BC, V6B 1R8 

2a. PARCEL JDENTJFIBR AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO) [LEGAL DESCRIPTION) 

SEE SCHEDULE 

STC? YES 0 

2b. MARKET VALUE: $ 4,423,100.00 

3. CONSIDERA TJON: S 4,423,100.00 

4. TRANSFEROR(S): 

Tel . 604-899-2269 
File No. 10175-102 

EPCORWHITE ROCK WATER INC., INC.NO. BC0756389 

5. FREEHOI .D ESTA TE TRANSFERRED: Fee Simple 

6. TRANSFEREE(S}: (mcludmg occupation{ ). postal add~cs) and postw code(s)) 

CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

15322 BUENA VISTA AVENUE 

WHITE ROCK BRITISH COLUMBIA 

CANADA V4B 1Y6 

Page 344 

PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES 

Deduct LTSA Pees? Yes @ 

Incorporation No 

N/A 

7. EXECUTION(S): The traniferor(s) accept(&) lht above consideration and undc:rstand(s) that the instrument operates to transfer the freehold estate 
in the land described abo, e to the transferce(s) 

Officer Signaturc(s) E1ecution Date T ransfcror(s) S1gnaturc(s) 

Jana M. Bissoondatt 
Barrister & Solicitor 

OFFICER Cl:RTfflCA TJON: 

y 

~l'> 

M 

tD 

D 

3L) 

EPCOR WHITE ROCK WATER INC., 
by its authorized signatories: 

~~n,o-
V ,CJ! Pre 51(;(!"} 

Name: 

Your Sig:nat\l~ constitutes a repl"Cl>cntauon thal you are a solicitor, notary publ:c 01 other pawn authorized by the fa,iifen,·e Act, R S.B.L 1996, c.124. to 
tale affidavits for Ube in British Colwnbia and certifie~ the: matten. set out in Pan 5 of the land Tule Act as they penain 10 the exocut1on of Ibis 
instrument. 
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SCHEDULE PAGE 2 OF 4 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRlPTION OF LAND: 
[PlD) [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

029-076-242 LOT 2 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN EPP25563 

STC? YES IZJ 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFlER AND LEGAL DESCRJPTION OP LAND: 
(PfD) [LEGAL DESCRJPTION) 

007-563-191 LOT 17 BLOCK 17 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 2793 

STC? YES [Z) 

2. PARCEL JDF.NTIFIER AND LEGAi. DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIDJ [LEGAL DESCRJPTION) 

007-563-205 LOT 18 BLOCK 17 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 2793 

STC'/ YES [Z) 



LAND TITLE ACT 
FORM£ 

SCHEDULE 

2. P ARCHL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

Page 346 

PAGE 3 OF 4 PAGES 

007-563-906 LOT 1 BLOCK 1 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 12415 

STC1 YES [Z) 

2. PARCEL IDENTlTlER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

007-563-949 LOT 2 BLOCK 1 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 12415 

SlC? YES@ 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF r .AND: 
[ PID] [LEGAL DESCRrPTION] 

007-563-981 LOT 3 BLOCK 1 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 12415 

SlC? YES Ii) 
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LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE 

2. PARCEL IDE!NTIFIER AND UiGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
(PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 
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007-560-923 LOT "D" SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
24118 

STC? YES [Z] 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFTER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
I PIO) [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRlPTION OF LAND. 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTIO ] 

STC? YES D 



Page 348 

FOR>,\_C_V21 (~) 

LAND TITLE ACT 
FORM C (Section 233) CBARGE 
GENERAL INSTRUMENT - PART 1 Province of Brtlilb Columbia PAGE 1 OF 16 PAGES 

I. 

Your electronic signature is a reprcscntatim that you are a subsm'ber as defined by the 
Land Title Act, RSBC 1996 c.250, and that you have applied your elearonic &igoatun: 
in accordance with Section 168.3, and a true copy, or a copy of that tnle copy, is in 
your possession. 

APPLJCA TION: (N1111e, address, phone number of applicant, applicant's solicitor or agent) 

Lindsay Parcells, Banister & Solicitor 
Lidstone & Company, Barristers & Solicitors 
1300 -128 Pender St. W. 
Vancouver, BC, V6B 1 RS 

Tel. 604-899-2269 
File No. 10175-102 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRJPTION OF LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPl10N] 

SEE SCHEDULE 

STC? YES 0 

Deduct L TSA Fees? Yes @ 

3. NATUREOFIJl;TEREST 

SEE SCHEDULE 
CHARGENO ADDITIO~AL INFORMATION 

4. TERMS: Part 2 ofthi instrument consists of(select one only) 
(a) n Filed Standard Charge Temis D.F. No. (b) f71Express Charge Tcmis Annexed as Part 2 
A seJ;:boo of (a) includes any additional or modified tc:nru referred to in Itt:m7 or in a &Chedule &Mexed to thi, instrument 

5. TRANSFEROR(S): 

EPCOR WHITE ROCK WATER INC., INC.NO. BC0756389 

6 TRANSFEREE(S): (including ~tal addresG(es) and postal code(s)) 

CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

15322 BUENA VISTA AVENUE 

WHITE ROCK BRITISH COLUMBIA 

CANADA V48 1 Y6 

Incorporation No 

N/A 

7 ADDITIO AL OR MODJFIED TERMS: 

8 EXEamO (S): Th1s instrument creates, assigns. modifies, enlarge&, discharges or governs the priority of the interesl(s) described m Item 3 and 
the Transfcror(s) and every other signatory agree to be bound by this instrument. and aclcnowledge(s) receipt of a true copy of the filed standard 
charge terms, if any. 

i;;:~ 
Dana M. Bissoondatt 
Barrister & Solicitor 

OFFICER CERTIFICATION· 

-
y 

Jw,-

...... 
M D 

I(' 10 

Transferor(s) S1gnaturt(s) 

EPCOR WHITE ROCK WATER 
INC., by its authorized signatories: 

~ 

Your signature a>nstitutes a rq>resc:ntation thl!.! you are a solicitor, notary public or other pen;on authorued by tht Evidence Acr R.S13.C. 1996, c. J 24, to 
take affidavits fur use in Bribsh Columbia and certifies the matters set out in Part 5 of the Land Title Act as they pertain to the excc11tion of this 
m trument. 
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FORMD 

EXECUIIONS CONTINUED 

Officer Signature( s) 

OFFICER CERTiflCA no.,. 

Execution Oak 
V M D 
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Transferor/ Borrower-/ Party Signatun:(s) 

THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK, by its 
authorized signatories: 

Your lrignaturc constilutc. a n:pre:;enta\lon 1ha1 you arc a wlicitor, notary public or other pem>n authorilCd by the Evuie11ce Act RS.BC 1996, c.124, 
to take affidavits for use m .Bnu h Columbia and certifie:; the mattcn- 1>ct out m Part S of the Land Trtle Act as they pertain to the execubon of this 
insllllment. 
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SCHEDULE 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRlPTION OF LAND: 
[PID) [LEGAL DESCRJPTION) 
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PAGE 3 OF 16 PAGES 

003-348-181 LOT 10 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 19017 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTlffER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF I.AND. 
[PIO] (LEGAL DESCRJPTION) 

006""893-937 LOT 176 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
33789 

STC? YES D 

2 PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PJDJ (LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

006-893-881 LOT 175 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
33789 

SIC? YES 0 
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LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 
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SCHEDULE PAGE 4 Of 16 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRJPTION OF LAND: 
[PJD] rLEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

003-180-425 LOT 226 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 43352 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFrER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND· 
[PIO) [LEGAL DESCRlPTJON] 

002-853-388 LOT 10 EXCEPT: NORTH 501 FEET, SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 
NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 7664 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFrER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
(PID] [LEGAL DESCRJPTION] 

NO PIO NMBR COMMON PROPERTY STRATA PLAN BCS3085 

STC? Yl::S 

[Related Plan Number) 

BCS3085 
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LANDTITI.EACT 
FORME 

Page 352 

SCHEDULE PAGE 5 OF 16 PAGES 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND 
IPlD] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

005-029-619 LOT -455 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 40201 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRJPTION OF LAND: 
[PJD] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

005-029-627 LOT 456 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 40201 

STC? YES D 

2. PARCEL IOENTJFTER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PlD] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION) 

005-029-473 LOT 446 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 40201 

~'TC7 YES 0 



FOR..,_f.. 1121 

LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE 

2. PARCEL IDENTlfIER AND LEGAL DESCRJP1 ION OJ' LAND: 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION) 

Page 353 

PAGE 6 OF 16 PAGES 

008-618-411 LOT 330 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
39479 

S1C? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND 
[PID] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

008-618-445 LOT 331 SECTION 11 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
39479 

STC? YES 0 

2 PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PlD] fLEGAL DESCRIPTION) 

013-192-515 PARCEL "O" (EXPLANATORY PLAN 10415) WEST HALF OF THE NORTH 
WEST QUARTER 

STC'1 YES • SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 



LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OP LAND: 
(PJDJ [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 
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PAGE 7 OF 16 PAGES 

028-362-241 LOT 3 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
BCP46505 

STC? YES D 

2. PARCEL lDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIDJ [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

028-362-225 LOT 1 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
BCP46505 

STC? Yf.S 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PID) [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

028-362-233 LOT 2 SECTION 10 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 
BCP46505 

STC? YES 0 



LAND ITILE ACT 
FOJlME 

SCHEDULE 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION or LAND. 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRJmONJ 

NO PIO NMBR COMMON PROPERTY STRATA PLAN BCS4503 

STC? YES 

(Related Plan Number] 

BCS4503 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[Pl.DJ [LEGAL DESCRIPTION) 

Page 355 

PAGE 8 OF 16 PAGES 

028-971-710 STRATA LOT 7 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

YES O PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND. 
[PJD] [LEGAL DESCRJPTION] 

028-971-698 STRATA LOT 5 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

src? YES O PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 



FORM_E_V2I 

LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFtER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
(PID) [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 
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PAGI:. 9 OF 16 PAGES 

028-971-736 STRATA LOT 9 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

YES O PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIBR AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRJPT101'1 

028-971-655 STRATA LOT 1 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

YES O PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER Al\1) LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
(1'JD] [LEGAL DESCRIPTlON] 

028-971-663 STRATA LOT 2 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

srr·• YES O PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 



LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRJPTION OF LAND. 
[PID) [LEGAL DESCRJmON) 
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PAGI:: 10 OP 16 PAGES 

028-971~80 STRATA LOT 4' SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

vns O PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRJPTIO OF LAND: 
[PTO] fl.EGAL DESCRJPTIOJ\1 

028-971-671 STRATA LOT 3 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

YES • PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2 PARCEL IDENTIFlER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTIO OF LAND 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRIPTION] 

028-971-701 STRATA LOT 6 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

s1C? YES O PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 



LAND Tm.E ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO) [l..E.GAL DESCRIPTION) 
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028-971-728 STRATA LOT 8 SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
STRATA PLAN BCS4503 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 

YES • PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM V 

STC? 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
[PIO] [LEGAL DESCRJPTJON] 

STC? YES 0 

2. PARCEL IDENTIFIER AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND; 
[PID) (LEGAL DESCRIPl ION] 

STC? YES 0 
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SCHEDULE 

NATIJRE OF INTER.EST 

Transfer of Charge 

NA 11JRE OF INTEREST 
Transfer of Charge 

NA TIJRE OF INTEREST 
Transfer of Charge 

NA Tl.JR.E OF INTEREST 
Transfer of Charge 

NATURE OF INTEREST 

Transfer of Charge 

NATl.JR.E OF INTEREST 
Transfer of Charge 

CHARGE NO. 

E43905 

CHARGE NO 
E43906 

CHARGE NO. 
E43912 

CHAR.GENO. 
E54089 

CHARGE NO. 
G101210 

CHARGE NO. 
G92268 
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ADDmO AL INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way E43905 

ADDmONAL INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way E43906 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way E43912 

ADDmONAL INFORMATION 

Stalulory Right of Way E54089 

ADDITION AI INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way G101210 

ADDITIONAL INFORMA llON 

Statutory Right of Way G92268 
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LAND TITLE ACT 
FORME 

SCHEDULE 
NA TIJRE OF INTEREST 

Transfer of Charge 

NA TUR.E OF INTEREST 
Transfer of Charge 

NA 1URE OF INTEREST 
Transfer of Charge 

NA TIJRE OF INTEREST 

NATURE OF INTEREST 

NATURE OF IN'IBREST 

CHARGE NO. 

J73540 

CHARGE NO. 
B81289674 

CHARGE NO. 
CA2646849 

CHARGE NO. 

CHARGE NO. 

CHARGE NO 
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way J73540 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Statutory Right of Way BB 128967 4 

ADDITIONAL INFORM.A TION 

Statutory Right of Way CA2646849 

ADDITlO AL INFORMATION 

ADDITIONAL INFORMA TJON 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
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TERMS OF INSTRUMENT - PART 2 
ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF WAY 

THIS Agreement is made as of October 30, 2015 

BETWEEN: 

AND: 

EPCOR WHITE ROCK WATER INC. (INC.NO. BC0756389), a company 
validly subsisting under the laws of British Columbia and having its head office 
at 2000-10423 101 St. NW, Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 

(the "Vendor") 

CITY OF WHITE ROCK, a municipal corporation validly subsisting under the 
laws of British Columbia with its municipal hall at 15322 Buena Vista Ave., 
White Rock., BC V4B 1Y6 

(the "Purchaser") 

WHEREAS: 

A. The Purchaser and the Vendor are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement made 
as of August 28th

, 2015 (the "Purchase Agreement") whereby the Vendor has 
agreed to sell and the Purchaser has agreed to buy certain assets of the Vendor; 

B. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Vendor has agreed to assign to the 
Purchaser, and the Purchaser has agreed to acquire by assignment from the 
Vendor, the following Statutory Rights of Way: 

(a) Statutory Right of Way E43905; 
(b) Statutory Right of Way E43906; 
(c) Statutory Right of Way E43912; 
(d) Statutory Right of Way E54089; 
(e) Statutory Right of Way G101210; 
(f) Statutory Right of Way G92268; 
(g) Statutory Right of Way J73540; 
(h) Statutory Right of Way 8B1289674; and 
(i) Statutory Right of Way CA2646849 

(collectively, the "Rights of Way"). 

NOW THEREFORE this Agreement witnesses that in consideration of the premises and 
the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 

!00339800; 4 J 
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Assignment of Rights 

1. The Vendor absolutely assigns, transfers, and sets over unto the Purchaser all of 
Its right, title, and interest in and to: 

(a) the Rights of Way; and 

(b) all benefits, and advantages accruing at any time after the date of this 
Agreement under the Rights of Way; and 

(c) the benefit of all guarantees, indemnities, indentures or covenants with 
respect to the Rights of Way. 

Indemnification by Vendor 

2. The Vendor will Indemnify and save harmless the Purchaser from all actions, 
suits, costs, losses, damages, and expenses arising out of any non-observance 
or non-performance by the Vendor, before and including the date of this 
Agreement, of any of the Vendor's covenants, provisos and conditions contained 
in the Rights of Way. 

Purchasers Covenants 

3. The Purchaser covenants with the Vendor that: 

(a) the Purchaser will from the date of this Agreement observe and perform 
the Vendor's covenants, provisos and conditions contained in the Rights of 
Way; and 

(b) the Purchaser will indemntfy and save harmless the Vendor from any and 
all actions, suits, costs, losses, damages, and expenses arising after the 
date of this Agreement by reason of the failure of the Purchaser to observe 
and perform the Vendor's covenants, provisos and conditions contained in 
the Rights of Way. 

General Provisions 

4. The Vendor will at all times hereafter, at the request of and at the cost of the 
Purchaser, execute such further assurances with respect to this Assignment as 
the Purchaser may reasonably require. 

5. This Assignment will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties, their 
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns. 

{00339800; 4 I 
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6. This Agreement is intended to give effect to, and not to enlarge or diminish, the 
rights and obligations created by the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any 
conflict between this Agreement and the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase 
Agreement shall prevail. 

7. This Agreement may be executed In any number of counterparts (including 
counterparts by facsimile), each of which will be deemed to be an original and all 
of which, taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement effective as of 
the day and year first above written on the Fom, C which is attached hereto and fom,s a 
part hereof 

{00339800; 4 ) 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
o.~: 
Attachment,: 

tleoebuD J CAP' 
l'Aul tildebrand, UUCMv Paru:11} 
Bjs:;oondar,t pana 
RE: Whitt ROCie • Olltsti,ndmg Items 
FncS.y, Novanbtr 06, 2015 1:54:51 PM 
image()OJ ott 

Tf 1.mh P,w Tl',H ~ound~ good We will b( \f'I ding co ntPr Pd'I .-, 

Tr;;cy Henebu-y 
legal Coun c 
Phone (780) 412 3£.,7 1 

~ 

From: PaulHildebrand[mailto:h1ldebr-and@hdsto:1e.1nfoJ 
Sent: November-06-151 :40 PM 
To: Henebury, Tracy; Lindsay Parcells 
Cc: Blssoondatt, Dana 
Subject: RE: White Rock Outstanding Items 
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From: Henebury, l racy [U1JllilQ.:.Hiera.l!il'Yl9 QlK.Ql..,..Qill) 
Sent: November·06· 15 11 :27 AM 
To: Paul Hildebrand, Lindsay Parcells 
Cc: B1ssoondatt, Dana 
Subject: RE · White ROCY. • Outstanding Hems 

I i 
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From: Paul Hildebrand (maillu hiliiebra.od(o..1tdstoue..mto] 
Sent: November-05 ·15 2:53 PM 
To: Henebury, Tracy, Lindsay Parcells 
cc~ Bissoondatt, Dana 
Subject: RE: White Rock Outstanding Items 
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From: Henebury, TraC) IL'k:lllJ, I lu:m.uur&•CJX.vr ,c.c...rri] 



, 
sent: November-05·15 11:19 AM 
To: Paul Hildebrand; Lindsay Parcells 
Cc: Bissoondatt, Dana 
Subject: White Rock • Out.standing Items 

Iii Paul and Lindsay, 

Can you please advise with respect to the below questions related to the White Rock sale: 

Page 932 

1 Document 9- Assignment and Assumption Agreement re: Tritech, we note that the 

incorrect signature page was provided by the City. Given that we obtained l ritech's consent 

the signature page for this document should have a signature line for l ritec h I have 

attached the Agreement signed by the City as well as by EPCOR Can you please forward us 

the correct signed signature page and confirm that we may replace the previous signature 

page provided? A rr At ti f [l 

2 Document 1 l - Can you please confirm that we mav use c3 clean first page with Oc.tol.ler 30"" 

not :?9th• as the effective date? A< H[[O 

3 Documents 28 and 30 Can you please confirm that when you provide the siRned originals 

the\' will be dated effective October 30th or will have the 29tt, crmsed out and 1rnt1aledr 

wu no 
4 Oocunient 3) - Can you please provide us v,itl, a c.opy with the closlflg datP added to the 

cert1frcat1on? lh1s was requested on October 29, 201 '5 in Odna'!:. attadwd email. 

5 ran you pleas£' advise as to the status of the release of the LOC ~ 

Please let rne kr-ow if \'OU tiavr any questIom or concerns 

lhant you, 

Tracy Henebury 
Legal Coum,e! 

EPCOR Ullhl•es Inc 
legal Services. 28th Floor 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton. AB l SH OE8 
Phone. (780) 412-3671 
Fax· (780) 441-7118 

lru:!lfilhJl)'@CDCO' I.Qll 
epcor ca 

"J hi:, email rncs:,agc. 111cludmg an) attai.:hrm:ms, rs fo1 thi.: rntt·ndt>d 1ccip1cn1(q llltly, and 
contains confidential anti proprietary infonnation Lnuuthl1t1/ed distribution. copying or 
cfo,dosurc is strictly prohihitl·d l f you have recei n~d tlm message 1n error, 01 arl' ob, rou. I) 
not one uf the intended rcltpicnls. pkast: immcdrntcly m,ti f) the sender by reply l."mail and 
delete this email message. including an) attachmcllls Thank you 
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'ta· r,. a'I' 1,t'JNf· INIMA"II l(A, V~k,11(;1( lly, <'l'lll1tGlt~•C1tl!ii.•t' f"t.iuoo\1f1•r,;<<1III< 
r ,,.. ,.. f J' t{ ~ ,...,, ... .,, (I lv'tluf ( r,11ldn 0;.. lh c.,. T.J, ahc (i", att r,-•'11 '1r,•y "P, mr- d-,•c.'y lt\a, 

yOI 

Thi email message. includmg any attachments , is for the intended recipient(s) only. and 
contains confidential and proprietary infonnation Unauthori1cd distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. 1 f you have received this message in error. or arc obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete thb email message. including any attachments. Thank you. 
This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended rccipicnt(sl only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary infonnation. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited . If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this i:mail message. including any attachments Thank you 
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Frcm: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
01te: 

H1 l'au, 

e,ssoondatt L!wia 
eau1 ttdSk;bcaf\d 
li[ldSAY P,m;elk· Hmet,ury J[jl{y; Stu:eboo I aye: $,bahJ!@(4!.JU:n CC¥IJ 
RE: Whle Rodt Ooslng 
luesday, October 20, 2015 S:16:11 PM 

i 1 Ml /10 f I <,t,o.i1d w;.ir I My 1J1t1>1 r,dl l(),1(:agup I, ,;c\· Hen et l I y ,~ ltlcf w,~, a',<1~1,ng w,th clo , 1p or, 

our ~1dP ,md I a <.o hav( '>,Hell Ba•ut of I a~f:eq~ a'>s1st•n~ w1tl cn1c11r 1r(ln< w,ce 111s a IH 
lrdTJ'>dtll( fl In pc• nr to cl'>~ 1l 1e11• t,oth lO cltl(n(i tllf (, II W II tlllUldl( c n,p, llllf l'Wlll w,tt di.ii 

If 111ft' 

H, clo!.,•1~ ad 1.1~1,w I'>, tl 111.iki, cc 11<t It u• .. <t II etc llit I l1p1 'ly t,Jx t1c:!Jv'>l,m nt•, <," 1<,t \\"JI, t 

rlcngp•q~drdlP<,<,dl't ~ rd1c1<,( r'l(t 111gc11d111{'tlit C,\1/P<,i WP 11_1,!drlt'>I I tc ll•'lc\'., 11,1 

PII Iii v-. (lf OU p·pl,p ,n HY lhL1Uf•I,•< 

• f<p(,Sl,w~ thr,l· (lc,!Wt c111dc tlrt )bl cir t1u \Jl 1111l •llo, 1ldlw1o•t1nLJ>JValilt 

A•tlllnlfll the 11 ,al pu• 'r!\t- 1,1 (f ti.' yt:I ,., Ir( r1~:P11 f1f'r, "" II ,,~ Wl l1ll 11Ped ll ,, t th~ 

, (' II( w1ttw , II <11111 c I le <t11f ,i• •1 V.£ w ri tli • 11 lvf I, 11 ( <II n1,' dr l l•! • '11 r 'llf 

!hr> pr rt • cJr!t r,illl!, 

• Rr I" I, mv .- dP <ldll'll'l{; 1< ti, I I, 1 l f \", 1 ,•~ Hr,d· 1 • 1• 11-'f'l'I( •r • f t ,I r,d (,; 1 

-,,n ,1 ~q,, 11, Prt1d1 ;, 11,. ', \· wu11'd • r1vr to•~ f ,;\ P•\ 

I,•••! •r1p1t 11111• 'y \l1•1f llf Iii, Wt V, t l j • p'• tl J'l II Ill : I > dt I •• l .,· I • , ~ 

r • , • r [, h( ,t 1H ,, , 1r plr , 1 • t,, r. t 

"tr1it t.i<-11 .i11• • 1 t1·1 1·.~n,,11 l'' •.iyr c 1tfl1H c >t, .,, J •, Ir• :1 { I <l f' ( t I tl1r 

' 1 ('' II[ 1 ) l1\<( ti I' l lclX ll• - , l I <Ii!• l~ t, JV( l l ,>ll1 f' I l I 

From: Paul Hildebrand [mallto;h1ldebrand@)hd5tone.info] 
Sent: Octobcr-20-15 11: 15 AM 
To: Bissoondatt, Dana 
Cc: Lindsay Parcells 
Subject: RE: White Roel< CtoSlng 

' If " . . l j I l t' ' 
\ ' 

'. ., 

• I 

• I . I 

' I { .... I' ,, 

'' 

I ' l / I '.,{ 
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',flt 1 \I, ot I I/ 1 I ,tv IL ,I]• 1 -~ • f • "' , tu lrlll I '1 ' M-.,,, I 
1

( •u,, (,, U l ll !'• 1 

1• ! r. ,t , c I I , 1 11 , p , elf'•· 1 r, 1 t , 1, ( , ''ii' Iv cld)I tl'f 1 11 d l, l1c1r,d l l tli,H \',,<1, 

,,,d I I 1,' t 1,u1 I,,, t, I 1 < 11(1_ v-'Pd •n t 1 "'' i p11 t .il.ocdtl ,r •, tt( I'' I PO, pn,t1' yl'. 

JI,;, ,q, rt• th', rt '1li1H' I( > ' t (fl' 1111 I, 

Wt 1' 1• Ii 'i •1 Wl •1 , \ ,11 t1v i' v.,l '1 ,v, 1 ' 1 v., iv ,· 1 IL r,g 11c 1•11H n•• 11, ,;''v, r,, , 

Paul l lildcl>rand 
A~!>oc i.itc C ounscl 
I ID~ I Cl, 'l & COM 1l'A \ 
Barr"t~,, and~ 1hc11n1, 

\uitr I HlO Sun I owrr 
128 l'cnctet Sln•N Wei;, t 
Vanroll\ er, R( \1(,1\ J l<H 
h04 8<J<) 2?G'l I' 
G04 8()<J.228l I 
604 789 1258 ( 

From: B1ssoonoatt, Dana [cnatllu..C>.BJssoorldalt@•cueor.com] 
Sent: October-20·15 10:08 AM 
To: Paul HIidebrand 
Subject: RE: White Rock Oosing 

l u:. \ q It t d l ( ' I I ) IH ~ I ) l .d I< • It 

• (l , <I l ~ : .1 ~-'I' 

111 I 'I I •f • t( t l f ~ ' • I' ' It I J r ,- • r I ..,, I, I <! ,, I I t 

• ti ' /', I[,,, ' t • I' I /\ ., I,, Ai I l' l 'I ' ,o 

,•f 

1 1 A[, I t' I • 1 u ,, ,tt' ,,1.itr d , ',, 

1!1, • _.., 111, r• • ' ~· I , Ct l 

t 1,,,1~(1111'1'' ti· r1 r i •1f- 1•1 tc rl("'• Ilic rlfo, fr t, •j•lc l,,•.,q ((1'1 11 tl• t·-
• (I •E;<I 

( ,, 'ti, 

f f, I 

l 1 , .. <. l1 f 'I I h I ( i ', t .,r1,,11 1 1 ll'vt I/ 1 11,1 ' "11 1 r 11 l ,, tlu 

I' \'I, I llf f 11 t < t 

I \ • I •t t J f 11 If I H I l 

From: Paul Hildebrand [tllifll!.l,lr ~tllimJ.Lu J;:,11.Jll.. 'l'v) 
Sent: October ;,o 15 10'. 35 AM 
To: Bi~soondatt, Dana 
Subject: White Rock Closmg 

( «'>c 

., 
I• 

' ' . 



here. 

There are a number of issues that 1t would hel~ ,t we could discuss tn the next day or so What 1s 

your t1mmg like? 

Paul Hildchr and 
Assoualt C oum,cl 
LIDSJONI: & C'OMl'ANY 
Bam, 1c:-r~ 110 ,I !--ol1c11 or , 

Suite 1300 · Sun ·1 ower 
128 l'cndc1 Strerl We~t 
Va11cou,·c1 , BC' \'fiH I R8 
(104 .8~9 .2lC,9 I' 
(104 .899.22 81 I 
(104 i 8() 12'> 8 ( 
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Tf t ... · ..._1,, . ... ,~iui LON!l~J[flfll AN' 1ft,AL YJPtv l~l[ lf't Jciff 1~1t 1.:·1•tJH ..... ,..,u11· p. scr10\,'\'n rJ f 

lf-f'D•11 (fl":'lht~h•-.w ab1'i tl~•(.• .•,m31 • ott-1t.lt•r1rn ,,,'f)n I e1•11hm 1t.•i.c•1yrr, nt• t•i.-Tt" 
VCJ 

This email message. including any attachments, is for the intended rccipicnt(s) only. and 
contain confidential and propricta1)' information Unauthorized distribution. copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited If you haH received this mes:.agc in emn, or arc obviously 
not one of the intended 1ec1pient~, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email me~sage, including any attachments Thank you . 
This crneil message. including any attaclum:nb. is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contarn confidential and proprietary information Unauthori1cd distribution , copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited . If you have rcccin .. -d this message in enm. m arc obviously 
not one of the intended rc\!ipicnti.. please 1mmed1atcl> notil)' the sender b) rcpl) email and 
dclck this email mcs:.age. including any attachments Than\.: y<,u 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
At:btchments: 

Hasooodatt Pan.a 
f4ut H,klebrand: Lmdsax P,mclts 
sbatut@tasteo com: Hcoet>urv. lracy 
RE: Ooslng AQenda and Triledl 
Friday, October 30, 2015 12:21 :21 PM 
jmageOOl Qlf 
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fl1f'tl1 f .-i< ,tgf Ped tP tl-t fr rrn ( j /,rr cnc1'1 f fl' c!l'O A~•. gr men· Ar•('t. mPrtt ( 11u1'1Le~i p,,rl1Pf ti.' 

n1C'l1 np anc:I 111 fact :,rr,nr-d 1! l ~n you ·ordr•m ti c•I 111£' f0r•· t 1•c tliltl'CJ tl1 ~ rm '11 r f 1s c1( rpt • 1,'r, 

IJ,W,J 

From: Blssoondatt, Dana 
Sent: Octobet·30·15 9;28 AM 
To: Paul Hildebrand (hildebrand@lidstone.1nfo}; Lindsay Parcells (parcelfs@hdstone.mfo) 
Cc: sbatut@fasken.com; Henebury, Tracy 
SUbject: Oosing Agenda and Tritech 

Paul and l indsay, 

Whrle we are awaiting your acceptance of !:>arah's undertaking letter, I thought I would provide to 

you an updated closing agenda Where I have noted "Complete'' that reference~ that we have 

agreed on a form. 

Regarding T r1tech. they have provided u~ with a s1gnatur e with the under standing that a couple of 

addrtiom are needed to, the amending and assignment agreement. The only amendment 1~ the 

prPv1011sly rfocuss change to the Substantial Performance date The other change~ in the dot,m1en1 

are to confirm certain amounts Please let us know 1f you t,av£ any comments We are also sending 

to Trttech to confirm 

Dana 

cld:1645141131§'28092011-1866 

Dana Blssoondatt 
Senior Counsel, Corporate/Project Development 

EPCOR Ulllit1es Inc 
2000-10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H OEB 
Phone· (780)412-3239 
Fax (780)441-7118 
epcor com 

l'hi. email mcssagt:, 1nduding an) uttadunuw, •~ fo, tht' 111tt'11dcd 1cdp1cn1(s) onl). and 
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contains confidential and proprietary infonnation. Unauthon:tcd distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously 
not ont: of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender b) reply email and 
delete this email message. including any attachments Thank you . 

lh•Z e ..,,., CO~\: ~n, al·,., It CON" .l[ NI 11\1. I.N[ l I (,Al I Y F-klVII I Gl D ,, yn, a,~ '\Ot lhe ori\Mtled II:( p; ft JolcllSl r,otJly IT'C i,; Ill( 
te cphoo< ~u'Tlber stmw• at,ove or t>y ,cturr. cm.a and d(>lc·' th,~ commu·uc.at,on ,nd ar..ic""'rn· ano any CC.cf om T>odralc y ll'am 
VC,U 



Fnlm: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sllbject: 
Oat.: 

Paul tlildebrand 
86soQodlltt, Dana· undsay Parcetts: PAo Meil\ {dbQltrm@wh1U:iodct\x c.al 
IJpdsav Parcel~ Hi:ocbury, Tracy; sbatut@liUJkt:O CQITJ 
RE: EPCOR • While Rod( · Asset Purdlase (10175·102) 
Friday, Octobel 30, 2015 2:03:5-4 PM 

Att.dunents; 1maoeQ01 mt 

Hl 11t'rn 1, you c .:in ri(lhl 1•, t hP l"cfl'C• o' W <lYI"" Ra dw1r he ow I I> s1g11,llu P 

/ Rf 1te1T1~ ], 3 4, 6 7 8, we d81N thdl jn ('dlh (c1SP the dclP of(), tober m I\ to tr- mPd, 

('lthPr hy using ci rev1!.Pd fiont ~heet c,, noss 11g out the )91' ,mo chc11 i,: nf!, to the 30tt, 

c..~.T (' ect,on fo• ,n W II <.Pr d fr11 11 ~1cndlurt 

Paul Hildebrand 
,\<,SO( ldlC' Counsel 
I.IOSTONI· & l O\ll'A\.Y 
Barns10:1 , 1111d ~,1hc1101, 

Suite 1300 · Sun ·1 owcr 
12 8 !'ender St rec I \\'cs I 
VancuUH!I, HC VbR I R8 
(,04.899 2209 P 
604.899 .22 81 I 
604 .78~} 32'>8 C 

From: Bissoondatt, Dana [mallto:08issoondatt@epc.or.com} 
Sent: October-30-15 1:56 PM 
To: Paul Hildebrand 
Cc: Lindsay Parcells; Henebury, Tracy; sbatut@fasken.com 
Subject: RE: EPCOR White Rock - Asset Purchase (10175-102) 

I., I, 

I 11,, lt,t'IVl' ~ollf•Jtt,,, d,,r.,• ,u,t, I.JWl',I[' : 111,,, c'• < .,,, llt•v11•clJl•r11s.v,tl1r,dl! I cl' 

11 L" y ,,f 11,1 fl W(:>lt < 1 r rip,' I< I,, I , r1 Jiu 1< ~ 1 1: v,, llf'l ,1 

1 11 r , t r. L •' 1111 , 1 1 1 1 , ( ,._ 1 .,, r tli \.\ y ~ I " I ltt 

It I 1 I 

l If ~" f '!/.., l J "-, , ) t f I I i11 'I ,, {\-\tr I t I I "'l 

I< l It i t .,, \f,.t \..._, 'f I 1, • I I '' 11,,•! ) '•"" 
,, 

' fl ft, f' 

1 lt 

,, I ' 1 '1 I 
,, 

I ',, ,, 
' 'I I' ' ' ' <, I I 1 

I I • \ l , , 
1, ' r.1 'I ,, 'r 

,, 
v. ,, ! I I 

' I 
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t flt l1vr O llf 

r , t < ,1,!1•11, 1:11, w1ll 1ht l IP.i11 f ,q p,irf w1 1 Ullnl11'1 '\(,Ii r,c I /lJ' 1 c, 1 ti, 1 t,v, ,1, t1 

A ld1t10 011·,. ,('<, pc 'llll tl,ct I lllc\' hclvf Tl1l\\l d tl11 II 11 l '11 ll • I 11 l 1 ' tJU' Wl cj_, 1'l 'tl'PI i I I, l\of 

11 £•1v, '1 tile• c"m /Id 1c1w Enl~ 

[lc'fl 

From: Paul Hildebrand Lmallto:h1ldebrandp1hdstonc mfo] 
Sent: Octobcr-30·15 1:49 PM 
To: Bissoondatt, Dana 
Subject: RE: EPCOR • White Rock· Asset Purchase (10175-102) 

I ldl < 

di,, IL'lc l 'v Ill! f .,.,, ' l rl l(I ' I J' <' 1:1,ll I 

, f ,~l t 'll.-llt' ,•11,H Hi~ :I (II 

It(,• l' t t,, ,1,111 .,j ,v,' ,11 11• 1 ,•t· ,r 

ll J! I t .. dl t"' A'-, lf:,' 1!'11 ,t• 

[l, I • l' ( I cl 1 • 
"' I; 

,J, 1' /1•,',l{.ll Tl pt I f I 11/11 I 'Ill t• 

ll II .i1 '>, It • Vl li11 ( . 
', )!-. L\ pr(tll di( 

I J 2' ,c. I (ll! 'Jl1 fl Ill 

• l') ') I I nclE 111)• 

I)( l' Ml 1 1l1r..i1, 1 At11u r, r• 

'l it, I I( •, t 

ht ti,, ,ti) l 1 ll'' • t 

. I: 
. 

'! ,. 
" 

I If \l..l I ,-di f 

,. I ' I t 

l'ttlll I ltldl'IH ,111ct 
\,~lll I.tit ( 11111,,,•J 

I ' 

I 

: II>. In'\I S < < >\11' \' \ 

u111• I HJO ..,,11 1 lo\" 1 

I ,, 
'I J 

l1,1, _. 

'l ' t I •f 

t' ' I . 1t I , 

I {1' I 

' I I' [,, 

'u'• I 

\~ I,, " l t I 

! ' t /11 I 



12 8 Prndt•J Street Wes t 
Vanrnu,-er , BC V6B l RH 
fi04 .8CJ9 22 6!) P 
(i04 .89 9 .2281 I· 
604 .78 9.3 258 ( 

From: Bissoondatt, Dana [mailto:os;ssoondatt@eoror.com) 
Sent: October-30-15 12:21 PM 
To: Undsay Parcells; Paul Hildebrand 
Cc: sbatut@fasken.com; Henebury, Tracy; Adriane Giberson 
Subject: RE: EPCOR • White Rock· Asset Purchase (10175·102) 

From: Lindsay Parcells [maUto:parceUs@Udstone,mfo] 
Sent: October-30-15 11:50 AM 
To: Bissoondatt, Dana; Paul Hildebrand 
Cc: sbatut@taskcn.com; Henebury, Tracy; Adriane Giberson 
Subject: RE: EPCOR • White Rock · Asset Purchase (10175-102) 
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11.ir,l,:,i, Oc111d I ur,dpr,1c111d dli dm un,f'nt, hc1v1 h f'.' '>I r fd t )' tl,1 ~ 1ty ,mu W£ ,1 ( WcJlll!tl lur tl1t11 

a111vdl clLout l ~ .OG ou, t mt• W, w I for·Nc1rd tl,c>m .i, "-Olll1 d' It PY ;,11 ~ 

l 1ndsay /\ Parcell!> 
Harnster & ~ohcltor 
I IDSTOM· & COMPA ~ ) 
Bari 1~1e1, ~ml ~oliutor, 

Suite 1300 · Sun TO\\" t'r 

128 Pender Street We~t 
Vancouve1 , BC Y6R l RB 
604 .899.22 69 l' 
f,04 .899 .22 8 I I 
l 8 77.339 2 199 II 
lfl\'.n'. .1 ids to llC ,info 
l1r,1·" 1111 =•, t1 fnn,, "•·•"' ,,.,,, , ,,1 1 ,1 I), , 1 ,,. 111, ,1 1t, J.,, 1 

lh~t'~ 1com~1Jrri:a1~, !,CUN<IIJINl•"1 I\NlJ fGl.t,Yf'k•VI' G,ll '',r. .,,.rn lhl "e1t'(C•1e:,i,t 't ""''" 1rn , tlJ 
I tr,t" ... n( rLm,{'thcwr ~t,: ~, t'lyr(l ,.. ''1tla·c ct• (l{ \ t4=C f'T)fll,J c111r""f' ,~ u: \..t,, ... n, t.- dc..--,c-on~· n-imed1 ""I\ rr I'\ •. 

,-'OU 

From: B1ssoondatt, Dana [~~w.Qlll] 
Sent: Fnday, October 30, 2015 9:50 AM 
To: Paul HIidebrand; l.lndsay Parcells 
Cc: sbgtut@fasken com; Henebury, Tracy 
Subject: EPCOR • White Rock Asset Purchase 

Pau• ,ind l 111c1sav 

A•tacht•d tl'f 1he fnllow1J'f' (10 urne• l~ 1t:-ldtecl tc tht' dbov nult>d trd' scll\1 ir,, 11unilic1t•d a~ pc•r c.i• 

01 aft, lcs ng agt 1,da l ht s m,t Pt tell~ a, f ~ent t, ~,111 1r accrH dclnu w,tl 11 , 11:· rm d Sdr clh Bat,.1·~ 

le1ter c.,f today's ci.-1te 
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• 7 Form A Trdnsfers, 

• 8 form l Ass1grunents, 

• J 1 Assignment and Assumption re I easf, 

• 11-Assignment and Assumption ,e L ase KNV Propl'rtrrs sIpr>aturf included, 

• 13 - General Conveyance; 

• 14 - Bill of Sale, 

• l!J Assignment of Permits; 

• H, 8111 of ~ale (Vehicles). 

• 18 Statement of Adjustments, 

• 24 - Vendor's Certified Resol.it1on\: 

• ,~ Vendor's OHrcer's Certifrcatt, 

• l7 Receipt (note that the amount I not hlled 1r1 pend111g finalr1at1on of the Statemer1t of 

Adiustmer ts), 

• 28 · GSl t>lec.t1on, 

• 35 Modification of APA, 

• 36 - l ( ense Agreement re Oxford \treet I ands, and 

• 39 Form C re Assignment of Office lease As previously advised, the signa ture of the Head 

Landlord will b obtaInea post closirig and provided to you prior to the effective date of the 

assignment, namely lanuary 1, )Ol6 

I w1I fvward thr s,gr,ature for ItC'm 9, t1mrnd1'l!l, Assignnw•n and Assumption Agreement with 

l 11tecJ1 or.Cl' we hc,vP dS µer my separ ell£ rPCEr t c•,.,.,aII, vo 11 anc11 rrtec t 's agreement on tire most 

recent changes 

1 dlSl, re ognIze the1t the Statement of AdJUStrTJent~ hds 1101 bee·· defri 1t1vely sett,ed I anticipate that 

wP w,11 wor~ thr5 out short!~· and we w II forward a revised vPrsIon 1f applicablf' 

PIPasf' forward to LlS, in escrow, the documents to be executed tIy ihe City 

D,ma 

cid:164514113@28092011-1866 

.Dana Blssoondatt 
Senior Counsel Cor rate/Project Development 

EPCOR Uhht1es Inc 
2000- 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 
Phone (780) 417-3239 
Fax (780)441-7118 
epcor com 
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This email message. including any attachments, is fo, the intended recipiem(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary infonnation Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received thb message in error, or arc ob\·iously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediatel>· notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message. including any attachments . Thank you 

Th,,<: mat c.ommU\ICOt.on 6 CONl'IOEN11AI ANO t lc;Al I Y PR,1/ll I GLO If you arr, not lne Intended re p,ent r,leau no1rt1· me a! l'o< 
t leptone n~mber showr abOvt or t>} <f>lum e ,,.a,, o,,d d lete th,- cor1rr·v11c.a:,c;t a!'ld alll!c'irntn1 Md any copy med;alefy 1t -\ 
you 

This email message. including any anachments, is for the intended roc1pient(s) onl}. and 
contains confidential and proprietary information. Unauthorized distribution. copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited , Jf you have received this message in error, or arc obvious!) 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete thh, email message, including any attachmenb. Thank you. 
This email mes~ge. including any attachments. is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary infonnalion. Unauthorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you h11vc received this message in error, or arc obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email message. including any attachments. Thank you 



From : 
To: 
Cc: 
SUbject: 
O.te: 
Attachments , 

llfS!pO()l}dat.t t>aua 
Paul H1ldebrilllQ 
Lmds,av pa,c,ens lli:ru:bJID...llID, ~ d-i:o rom 
Rf EPCOR While Rock · Asset Purdl.lse (10175 102) 
fnelay, October 30, 2015 2:00:57 PM 
l;nageO(l) g1f 

I l('cJ',( 1gn, 11 • y 4 u1 ~•,o• dbOL,I 11,1 < 111 I, <, d 1 111111n,l£ d n E •• c1t tlH- I c- llJ / ,~ ,,,,, 

lO'JrtPrqgr1 d by ti l P.,•d1cJ<,,-., 

I>< 'le, 

From: Bissoondatt, Dana 
Sent: October-30-15 2:56 PM 
To: 'Paul Hildebrand' 
Cc: Lindsay Parcells (parcetls@hdstone.info); Henebury, Tracy; sbatut@fasken.com 
Subject: RE: EPCOR • White Rock · Asset Purchase (10175-102) 

Id ,J 

.ii• r II, i'lvt J v \LI' (,th~ 11u, 11<r Ill< h• Wl'V•' tl,r 'l cllf , r H 1l1f l i P"ll 1 w th ci, I• , , 

11 1• I Wl1,1 W! 

rl l """I[ Ti ' ' ( f { c1 t ..,;..,, r fitjl iL1,f1r I ' ' I H f l \'\ yfjt H i~v If. • I I' 

f' tlJ 

'1 It, r I !•l!• Wit (I l l' 

~,· ( t ft f t l•,li (l 1 i 

., 
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• ( l • I~ I ,, ',ti, .t , lt l , d tlh, 1 1 1, II 

I I 

l ' T I ,, ¼l t le' I 1 ~( ,l't, 'f ffl 11 ...,11•, ,Mt~,t ' If ,. "') 

,1,11·1 cl" t/, 1,•r llU' lll ,11•· [ 1/('qv,,• t" 1 I I frrt 1111 11,il Hd .t 

'I[' Pl 

, I jpr, t, I ii 11 'fll•'rflt '<t (I l« I-\ 1 1• ti• 

'.,/'l t j 1'1 ,, ,., 
\vl ,!, ' ~ 1 t 1f ..,•. 11 ,I 

! 1,-\ t A 1 t ' ; t , I l ' \ t I I " 

(' \ I ti 111 t 

', ( ,. ' 

tr I 



From: Paul Hildebrand [mailt.o.Jlildebrand@hdstone,mfo] 
Sent: October-30 ·15 1:49 PM 
To: B1ssoondatt, Dana 
Subject: RE: EPCOR • Whrte Rock· Asset Purchase (10175-102) 

lwo Jll\lf.,J"1P,lt tilde' cJr11'>tlldy1.,icup1r 0 1 tlwfot,,,w1rgd~f•l' rnt' 'lOlJyW'll!:Ho 
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IJ; fwtu~dtf>ly, lltP 1f WcJC., ! f'll(I rr OU, 00( ,fl PII! lf!l1(\\ldl u,ftwdf• ~ 11 dl I) fr !\\clfri \OU <ll, ( 

l'' llrt• P 11,~lh dll<~d1, f tlrun 

Tiu th'< l't l'rll< y, 1 h l\J. j. IV\/ h lv! If! Pl\'f d I l 

[ ,r,1 J I l',l<t ,,. ~ P' r )l nt 

I I)( l i (1('f)L <I ( 'l )Vl'y,lll " 

Jr I' A<-~•f ir''t' I of I HA I' 'II rt 

l{ :c., h1 t f ';.ilc rt Ve ' 1c c 

)( /f\ 'iC.. 1 c f, t Ii It 

I, >l ;r1 l1C.. I 111- I IC tJ'fl 

( ,,, ~( l'',1 I <il•mn ty 

llc 1 
,., M ,clil «110, A1,rt•11t1,I 

1,, ~, , , ( fl fl 

I, 1111 11• 1,u ,l 1 ., , "'' 

11, II ( /, ,,,,, ( ,,, 1• l I I II ( I ·I • ' I ~I" 
., ,n, IL>' I ((1) 

[) , r ',t, 'f ?H t I f /',d .,, , " 111, , " •' t .i ~ I .r 1 1 -if , h VI, 

Pttul I llldeh1 ctnd 
/\,;sot rali ( ou11sd 
I ms I 0!\/1 & COMl'A '\ ', 
lt1111.1, ... m1 ~ 1'1ur ,, 

'-illll( J ·mo '.'lull ! 01\l'I 

I :8 l'endl'I '->llt'l'l Wl''-,I 
\',llH ou, Pt, B( Vhl\ I H~ 
Ml t 8'1 11 :J. lh1) I' 
fi0-1 R~)<U~8 I I 
hll-1 781J ·-125~ ( 

From: Blssoondatt, Dana Lu.iatl1Q...Q8~~1d.iill U:!.:Q.COt .C.QJI• I 
Sent: Octobcr-30 15 12:21 PM 
To: Lindsay Parcells; Paul Hildebrand 
Cc: :-,t.iawt@tasKCn.ro.m; Henebury, Tracy, Adriane G1ber!>On 
Subject: Rf EPCOR White Rock· Asset P11rchase (10175 102) 

,· 

f I' f j 



From: llndsay Parcells (ma.1tw,a.au..ells@lldsto.ne.infQ) 
Sent: October-30·15 11:50 AM 
To: B1ssoondatt, Dana; Paul Hildebrand 
Cc: sbatut@tasken com. Henebury, Tracy. Adriane Giberson 
Subject: RE: EPCOR White Rock · Asset Purchase (10175·102) 
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11,,rn~ ~ Der ,cl 1..ndl r '-Id ,d JII dot ,.,11,Pn! llt11,,f bet.' W' it j t y tl•t' c 1ly ,md we , r, w 111 >· lor tl11 ' 

.;•riv-, c,l}Ou' l 1 Oil o ,t lttnf' Wt w, forw.i·d tf1pn1 d" ~our tJ< ti •-'Y arr vt 

l.rndsay A Parc.elh 
Banister & Soltcitor 
l JDSH>NI & C0~1PAf\ Y 
llnm,1l•1, ancl \.,Ii, "' , 

Su1lc 1300 ~UH TO\\'l'I 
128 Pender ~lltet \\'est 
Vanc.ouve1, B( \bH IR8 
604.899.2269 P 
604.899.2281 I 
1.877339 2199 11 
OOD~hd~1onc:: info 
r,,,-, ' 1J ,J,•, ' I f ti F ll (IJ j f I f , H f I IJ I ,I I I 

I lo, I , 1 

Jt,., < '"'" cc.m,,.,.,•11c.alt0, CJM IOE!,!T.~ AND Ll (,A •• ,. rR1v LE:GlO y ... ~•• ~-11' 1·11 rdeJ rec r,tClll r, • .1se "" I r ~1. , 
tt-iep',.J... 1nt.w:1 ~'low c1t ¥t 01 t ~ rt E- "•r I il' ·1 ~ t-a: 11, { n,r: a\t1, a, 1 ~! :11 t 1f• a•11 ny cr:r t1 n t< c.,'e't rt ~ 

yr 

From: Bissoonctan, Dana [maJlloJW~SQQOO~.mLCOID] 
Sent: Fnday, October 30, 2015 9:50 AM 
To: Paul Hildebrand; Lindsay Parcells 
Cc: sbatut@fasken.com; Henebury, Tracy 
Subject: EPCOR - White Rock • Asset Purchase 

Paul and Lindsay, 

At1c1ct t•d are the follow,ng document!> related to the auo11e noted transaction, n,1rnbe1ed as per ou, 

draft closing agenda I hese mater1r1ls a, e sent to you in accordance with ttic terms of S,mih Batu 's 

lrtter of todc1fs date· 

• 7 ~orm A l,ansfers, 

• 8 rorrn C Ass1enrnerit~, 

• n Ass1gnrnent and Assur•1;1110•1 r( I €'clSP 

• i1 Ass1gfl'nent and Assunipt1C'· rt· Lease KNV P•orc•l,PS signature,., IJdt.>d 

• LI C,1>nf.: al ( onveyr111ce 

• 14 81 I of ~alP, 

• JC Ass gnrnent of Pt>rrri•ts, 

• 1f B I of Selle (Vet I(•) 

• 18 ~lcJ!l'tJI( Ill ot AdluSll!l('r,t~. 

• 71 Vendrn'<, (ert1l1t>cl Re~c. ,,11011~ 



( 
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• 1', - Vendor's Officer's Cer11f1cate, 

• 77 - Receipt (note that the amoun11s not ftlled in pending finahzat1on of the Statement of 

Adjustments); 

• 28 - GST election, 

• 35 - Modification of APA; 

• 36- license Agreement re O><ford Street Lands, and 

• 39 - ~orm C re Assignment of Office lease As previously advised, the signature of the Head 

Landlord will be obtained post•closing and provided to you poor to the effective date of the 

assignment, namely January 1, 2016. 

I will forward the signature for item 9, Amending, Assignment and Assumption Agreement with 

1 r 1terh once we have, as per rnv separate recent email, your and Tntech's agreement on the most 

recent changes . 

1 also recognize that the Statement of Adjustments has not been dPftnitively settled I anticipate that 

we will work this out shortly and we wil forward d revised version if applicaule 

Please forward to us, in escrow, the documents to be eJ<er..ited by the City 

Dana 

cid:164514113@)28092011-1866 

Dana Bissoondatt 
Senior Counsel CorporatelProJecl Development 

EPCOR Utilities Inc. 
2000 - 10423 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5H 0E8 
Phone: (780) 412-3239 
Fax: (780) 441-7118 
epcor.com 

This email message. mcludmg any attachments, tl-i for the intended n:cipicnt(s) only, and 
contmm, confidential and proprn:tary information. Ummlhorize<l distnbution, copying 01 

diM:lostm, 1s strictly prohib1kd. If you have received this message in cnor. OJ arc obvious!) 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediatcl;r not if)· tht· sender by reply email and 
delete tlm email mc::.sage, mcludmg any attachment!>. Thank you . 

1r l .._ J ,'l C " 11t; IJ• A"., tll>Al YPH\', 11.u I~ , , L II ,1 1 f ,>1£ ~ha~ , tll t 

ll i>'"· " "",, t ( I ·\ ._-. "h, ~ (: 1 t·'1' flt" J (. 1 ~ Es C1 (. ,, C ll11 .._\ t ! ,. d' l t-, ?if I c. "'J f If"' U "'•c.. _ J h H 

This email message. mcludmg an) attachments. is for the intended n:cipicnt(s) onl), and 
1,;(111tains confidential and proprietary infonnati(lll UrrnuthNizc<l distribu11on. cop) ing or 

disdosurc is strictly prohibited If you ha,·c recehcd thi~ ,m~s:-agc 111 em,,. lll me obviou~t~ 
not one of the intended n.•ciptcnt!->. please immcdimcly notify the sender by reply email and 



( 
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ddt.'te this email message, induding any anachmcut!->. Thank you 
This email message. including any attachments, is for the intended rccipicnt(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary infonnation Unauthorized distribution. copying or 
disclosure is stnctly prohibited If you have received this mci.sagc in error, or arc obviously 
not one of the intended recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and 
delete this email n1t .. -ssage, including any attachments. Thank you 



f 

From: 
To: 
Cc 
Sllbject: 
Date: 
Attadunents: 

I I Paul, 

Hf:OCl>IJrv Tracy 
Paul Hndgbraod: ~~ 
IHmPDdau oana 
Rf: White Rod: • Owt.anding Items 
Fnday, November 06, 2015 11 :28.02 AM 
l'Df)gd)Ol 01f 
9a · Intecb t,mendl()g Assignment and Assumot,on AQr('.ffllfQ\ t with ~ 
30 · PST lndetmrty doos 
GST CM:lfjcate Y 2 QC1 J9 20lS 1003'1 i lQ1xBCD32) odf 
Ceru!led Jtesgfutjgn b,· r.oonpl Og 26 201S (00340669xBCQ32} QI.I f 
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l>or,mwnt lJ A.<.<tgnm('nt dllO A<,~tin1pt1c,r I( I ritc'h \IV(• JU'•! nf f"J thE (<"I~~, 1pl'cllt,IP 

r,d('~ fr(IIT, tl,c LIIV Vo 11 below, r mnw11' 1nrl1c Jtfd II cJt 1l w.i~ dtl•ll (d 11rv•oucJy l .it th 1P 

v,,, nr ~tide\ 111n1t c,i your pi tort' o I 
/ llOL 1m1rnt If< l,\l [ Prt1f; JI 11 1< dorn wnt <;hould l)P ri-i't rj Or1otie1 111 Jill L 

~ llorumPrtt ifl f ~ ~ lnC1ur n•ty f,fl Pf 11 PP 1 , I \ dr,r 1Jn"r' ,l <I {l J cJ lie ci.i!r O (JI Ii l>f'• .\ ) 

I.Pl: 
['q 1111P11l 31 c. er lrf1E d cv1r, ol t Ill' rt ~l'.ut,on'- o' the T ounu c f t•i• r urch i~i>r We v,,c Jld 

ltPll1l·tlo ''f ddl£ t1ddu,t11t',l 1E1t•frlc1l.,'10nth'>cl• 1Pt ,t 

1111v1. nil,. tic,c• 11 t rn,1~• tf i> 1 ,1 1,F rstlHI of II t'~i de ,1 lfl)l, hr ye JI If ff 'Pill ( 

lracy I lenebu') 
l ega! Co,m~cl 
Phone (780)417 3bi1 

lhenellur~eP@Ll6/rr 

From: Paul Hildebrand [ma1tto:h1ldebrand@hdstone info] 
Sent: November-OS 15 2:53 PM 
To: Henebury, Tracy; Lindsay Parcells 
Cc: Bissoondatt, Dana 
Subject: RE: White Rock Outstandmg Items 

' ... , .. t •' \" 

II I 

, l 1, 

l'cl\l I I l d(I( lH d llci 

f "I ; I 1 



l\~\ll( I.lit ( llllll',('I 

I IDS'(( )\!I b.. COMl'AN\' 
B,1 ,tt"I, ,11 1d ~,,11, tor, 

Suilc 130() · Su11 I OWU 
128 l'cndc1 .Sltl'l'l \\'c~I 
\1,111<. Olt\ Cl, B< \'(JR 1}{8 
604.899.22(>9 I' 
b04.899 n8 I I 
h04 7811 3258 C 

From: Henebury, Tracy [rnallto:J Henebury@epcor.com l 
Sent: November-05-15 11:19 AM 
To: Paul Hildebrand; Lindsay Parcells 
Cc: Bissoondatt, Dana 
Subject: White Rock - Outstanding Items 

H1 Pau and l indsay, 

Can you please advise with respect to the below question<, related to the Wht1E· Rock sale· 
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Uocunient 9 Assignment and Assumption Agreement re: Tr1teth, we note that the 

incorrect signature page wa':> provided by the City Given that we obtained 1 ritech's t0n<;,ent 

the signature page for this document sr1ould have a signature line for Tritech I have 

dllaclied the Agreement signed t,y the City as wf'II as by [ PCOR Can you pleas€- forward us 

the correct Sl@ned signature page and confirm that WP may replace thP previous sIgnat11re 

page rrov1ded? t, t 1 /\.1 1 111 

1 Document 11 (an you please wnf11rn that we• may use a clean first page with October .:l0' 1
' 

1101 2°th
, as the effective date) f,t ht 1 [J 

1 [Jocurrients 28 and 30 Can you pleasC: tonf1rm that wltef' you provide thf' !,Igned 011gmals 

they wil be datE-d effective Octobe· 30th or will have thP 291" crossed out and ·mt1aled? 

'Nlt lH, 

t. Document 37 Can you plecse provide us with a copy with the closing date odded to tile 

cer 11ficat1or? 1 his wa~ reQuested on Ouob!:'r 2Cl, 201 '> 111 Dana's attached ernail 

'> Can you please adv15e as to the status of the release of the LOC? 

Pll'd5C let nIr ~ now 11 you havP illl\' que~1io11s or wrIcpr n~. 

1 har,k you, 

11 acy Heneb1.1ry 

L ~a: Counse: 

E- PCOR Utiut,es Inc 

Le-;)a' Serv1c-,es, 28th Floor 
2000 10423 101 S\leel NW 



( Edmonton, AB TSH 0E6 
Phone: (760) 412-3671 
Fa)( ' (780)441-7116 

theneburx@epc;or com 
epcor.ca 
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'I his email message, including any attachments. i1, for the inlcnded recipient(s) only, and 
contains confidential and proprietary infonnation. Unauthorized distribution. copying or 
disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are ob\'iously 
not one of the intended rc.-cipients, please immediately notify the ender by reply l!mail and 
delete this email message, including any attachments. Thank you 

Tt,, 6 TB CO'TIC n· al 'l CllN,IC•El-<ll/\lAN[)l[(i,AlYr-,1v1 Ec,ro I,,~~" ,C,llhein,~')(j;Jre.,p,£· I pl ,·,,<1,,11,.,,,, 
let'.itr,~, •mllt''~~t(wr at>l. tc..rt~ r:;i,.,r l!I" arefd tttltlE rnm I af•,r f.. 1 • .. 1mbn1 rye: m,-t-11-uh: Ir ti. 

y'.>u 

This enuul mt:Ssagc, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and 
contain~ confidential and proprietary infonnation. Unaulhorized distribution, copying or 
disclosure b trictly prohibited. If you han: rc.'l:eivoo this message in error. or arc obvious!) 
not one of the intended recipients. please immediately notify the sender hy reply email and 
delete this email mel>sagc, in luding any attachments. Thank you. 
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THIS AMENDIN(, , ASSIGNMENl AND ASSL \.1PTION AGREFME Tis made effective the 
3011

' clay of October. 2015. 

BETWFFN: 

AND: 

A 'D: 

WHEREAS· 

EPCOR WHITE ROCK WATER INC., a company validly 
subsisting under the laws of British Columbia and having its head 
office at 2000-10423 IOI St NW. Edmonton. AB T5H OE8 

(the "Assignor'') 

CIT\' OF WHITE ROCK, a municipal corporation validly 
subsisting under the laws of British Columbia with ii:,, municipal 
hall at 15322 Buena Vista A\'c., White Rock, BC V4B 1 Y6 

(the" Assignee") 

TRITECH GROUP LTD, a company validly subsisting under the 
la\\ s of British Columbia and having lb head nffici: at 54 I 3 271 
Street. Langley B(' V 4 W 3 Y7 

( .. 1 ritcch"J 

A. rt1e Assignor and ·1 ntcch entered into a Good and Services Contract bearing 
Agreement Numhc, 674421 dated Scptcmhe, 12. 2014 (the .. Assigned Contract'"). 

U. 'I hl' Assignor and the Assignee arc parties to an Asset Purchast.: Agreement dated 
the 281h day of August, 2015 (the "Purc.-hase Agreement" I pertaimn_µ to thl' purchast' and sale of 
certain utility assets (1fthe Assignor. 

C. Tht.: Assignor. in al.'.cordm1ct· \\ 1th thl' tcnns and c11nd1tion:- of thc Purchase 
Agrccmcnt. has agreed to sell and a:,s1gn to the As!:>igncc. effect I\ c as of October 30. 201 ~ (th<: 
''Closin~ Date"), the full hcndit of thc Assigned Contract and any related 11Clldbac~ tund-.. 
induding. \\Jthout limitation. an) huildcr< lien holdbad,~ 01 ddkicnc) holdhacJ-.., (till 
'" lfoldbarks·· , 

[) l'hl' parttt·s to ttm Amendrng. Assignment and As:,umpt1(111 \g.rl·l'mcnt Ult' 

agrct:uhlc Ill thl' a:-.s1gnmc11t ol tltt· As:,,1gncd Contract and the I loldhad .. , 11'- \\ ell as Cl'11Utll 
anu:ndmt·nts w thl' Assignl'd Contract 

.., 
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NOW TIILREFORE THIS AMENDING ASSIGNMENl AND ASSUMPTION 
AGREEMEN'I WITNESSETH TIIAT in consideration of the premises and U1e agreements 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged) the parties do hereby agree as follows: 

Amendment 

ARTICLE:. 1 
AMENDMENTS AND CONFIRMATIONS 

I 01 111c partie. agree that the Assigned Contract is amended as follows: 

(a) The Work Schedule is amended such that the date for Substantial Pcrfonnance 1s 
December 15, 2015. 

1.02 The panics confinn that : 

(a) the total Contract Price is equal to the origmal price of $3,5 I 2,676. plus $109.673.42 
pursuant to Change Order I, for a total of $3.622,349.42; and 

(b) the amount of the Contract Price left to completion i 283,968. 

Assignment 

ARJJCLE 2 
ASSIGNMENT 

2.01 The Assignor docs hereby absolutely. irrcvoc..1bly and unconditionally assign, 
giant. transfer and set over to the Assignee, from the Closing Date. all of th Assignor's estate. 
right , title, interc.."St , claim and demand whatsoever, both at la\\ and in equity, in and to the 
Assigned Contract and the Holdbacks, with full power and authority fot the Assignee to use the 
name of the Assignor in enforcing the perfonnancc of all covenants and other matters and things 
contained in the Assigned Contract or related to the Holdbacks. The estate, right , title, interest. 
claim and demand hereby assigned includes (without restricting the generality of the foregoing} : 

(a) all claims for damages fo, breach by 'J ritech of any of the tem,s 01 e<inditiom, of the 
Assigned C'ontrac1. and all warranties and indemnity provisions cuntaine<l therein; 

(b) any right to tcnmnate the Assigned Contract ; and 

(c) the right of the Assignor to perfonn the Assigned (\ 1ntract uml to compel pcrfonnance of 
thl' tcm1s thcrt'oC 

2.02 The Assignee will , from the Closing Date and thniughout the rcs1dul' (If the tl'rm 
nfthc Ass1g11t:d Contract , he hound by and (>hscrn· and pcrlonn all co,ennrHs. tcnn:-.. t·ondit1on:-. 
and other pr<nisiom, sl'I forth m the A<.signed ConlraL·t , indudmg any obligations pursuant lo the 
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Builders Ucn Ac1. to be ohservcd and pcrfom1ed by the Assignor therein. The Assignee shall he 
liable to the Assigno1 for and shall indemnify and save hannless the Assigno1 of and from all 
manner of actions. causes of action, proceedings, claims, demands. losses, costs, damages and 
expenses whatsoever (and without limiting the generality of the foregoing. legal costs on a 
solicitor and his own client full indemnity basis) which may be brought or made against the 
Assignor or which the Assignor may sustain, pay or incur as a result of or in connection with any 
breach or non-observance, after the Closing Date. by the Assignee of the obligations hereby 
assumed under the Assigned Contract or the Builders Lien Act. 

Acceptance of Assignment 

2.03 The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Assigned Contract and the 
Holdbacks in its favour herein contained 

C'o\'enant of Assignor 

2.04 1 he Assigno1 shall be liable to rhc Assignee for and shall indemnify and save: 
hannlcss the Assignee of and from all manner of actions, causes of action, proceedings, claims, 
demands. losses, cost-. damages and expenses whatsoever (and without limiting the generality of 
the foregoing. legal costs on a solicitor and his own client full indemnity basis) which may be 
brought or made agamst the Assignee or winch the Assignee may sustain, pay or incur as a result 
of or in connection with any breach or non-obser\'ance. on or prior to the Closing Date, by the 
Assignor of its obligations under the Assigned Contract. 

_'on-Assignable Contracts 

2.05 If the estate, right, title, interest and claim of the Assignor JO and to the Assigned 
Contract or the J-loldbach (collecti,•ely. the ''lnteresb''} arc not assignable to the Assignee 
(because the Interests arc by their tcnns personal to the Assignor or because the assignment 
thereof is conditional upon the approval of any other puny thereto and such approval has not 
been obtained as at the Closing Date or because the rcmediC!> for enforcement thereof would not 
pass to the Assignee as an incident of the same), then the Assignor shall hold the Interests in trust 
(to the extent not illegal or prohibited by the other party thereto) for the Assignee and perfom1 
the rights in respect of such Interests in its name and at the expense of the Assignee. and the 
benefits and all liabilittcs and hurdens demed thereunder shall be for the account of the 
Assignee: pro\'ided that, where the ru.signmcnt of such Interests is conditional upon the approval 
of some other party therein. such trusts shall tcm1inatc.· and the assignment tc) the Assignee of the 
Interests shall become effective 1mrm .. -diatcly upon obta1111ng the aforcme11t1oned approval 

2.06 The Assignet.· agree:-. that it will he tcspom,ihlc to pay all applicahlc Sales l axe., 
01 GS I pa) able in connection with the I loldhad.s 

'.L07 The Assignec w1II. from tht· Closmg Date ;ind throughout thl' residue of the tern, 
of the Ass1gnl'.d Contract, assumt· all wwnants, agreements. tihligations and liabilities in relation 
IP thc Holdbad,:,. ~ hethct under the A~.,iglll'<I CC1nl1a<:t oJ lhl· Hui Ida., / 1('11 Act. 1 h~ Assignee 
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shall he liable to the Assignor for and shall indemnity and saVt: hannlt:ss the Assignor of and 
from all manner of actions. causes of action, proceedings. claims, demands, losses, costs, 
damages and expenses whatsoever {and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, iegal 
costs on a solicitor and his O\\ n client full indemnity basis) which may he hrnught or made 
against the Assignor or which the Assignor may sustain. pay or incur as a result of or m 
connection with the Holdbacks, except to the extent caused by the Assignor's ov.n wrongdoing. 

1 ritech · s Agreements 

2.08 

3.01 

(a) 

(h) 

Tritcch hereby: 

agrees that the AssiblTIOr is released and discharged from. and the Assignee assumes, 
all covenants, agreements. obligations and liabilities unde, the Assigned Contract 
and the Builders Lien Act with respect th1.--reto and in relation to the Holdbacks, 
effective as of the Closing Date; 

confinns that the amount of the Holdbacks should be $258,258.14 as of the Closing 
Date based upon the portion of the contract price that has been paid by the A. signor 
to Tritech up to and including the Closing Date pursuant to the tenns of the 
Assigned Contract and confinns that there arc no outstanding invoices that arc due 
and payable prior to the Closing Date: and 

consents lO and authorizes the Assignor to transfer the lfoldbacks to the Assibrnec 
and upon such transfer, the Assignor is released from its obligations with respect 
to the I loldbacks pursuant to the Assigned Contrc1ct and the B11ildNs l.ien Act. 

ARTJCLE 3 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Time shall be of the: e scncc of tins Amending, Assignment and Assumption 
Agrc.-cmcnl. 

Amendment 

3.02 Tim, Amending. Assignment and Assumption Ag,ecmcnt may onl) be amended 
h) an agreement in writ mg signed h, all of the parties hc1eto 

Entire Agreement 

3.0.~ This Amending, Assignment and Assumptmn Agreement sets forth the entire 
ag1ccmcnt (1f the parties respect mg the a signmcnt and assumption of the Assigned ( 'ontract and 
merges all prior discussions between them, suhJcd to, as heh,. ccn the Assignor and the A!.signec 
onl), the tenw, of the l'urd1ase Agreement Nt1 party hereto shall be hc•untl hy an) co11diti<1m,. 
dcfinit1ons, warranties 01 representations with respect to the ~uhjcct matter of this Amending. 
Assignment anti Assumptwn Agreement. c,ccpt a, pni, idcd for herein and in the Ass1gncd 
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Contract , and, as between the Assignor 1:tnd the Assignee only. as is expressly provided for herein 
and in the Purchase Agreement. 

3.04 The execution and delivery of this Amending. Assignment and Assumption 
Agreement shall not operate as a merger of the representations or warranties of, or any 
obligations or covenants of the parties contained in the Assigned Contract or the Purchase 
Agreement, all of which shall sur\'i\'c the completion of the transactions contemplated therein in 
the manner provided in the Assigned Contract or the Purchase Agreement, respectively. 

Further Assurances 

3.05 The parties hereto and each of them do hereby covenant and agree to do such 
things and execute such further documents, agreements and assurances as may be necessary or 
advisahlc from lime to time in order to carry out the tcnns and conditions of this Amending, 
As ·ignmcnt and Assumption Agreement in accordance with their true intenl. ln addition. each 
party will conduct itself in relation to this Amending, Assignment and Asswnption Agrcemenl, and 
exercise its rights w1de;:r this Amending. Assignment and Assumption Agreement, in good faith and 
in a commercially reasonable manner. 

Conflic1 

3.06 As betY.ecn the Assignor and As 1gnec, if there ts any conflicl between the 
provisions of this Assignment and Assumption Agreement and the Purchase Agreement. then the 
provisions of the Purchase Agreement. to the extent of such conflicl , shall prc\'ail over the 
provisions of thi5 Assignment and Assumption Agreement . 

Governing L aw 

3.07 This Amending. Assignment and Assumption Agreement shall be governed by 
and construed m accordance with the laws of the Pro\'incc of British Columbia and the federal 
laws of Canada applicahle therein. 

3.08 This Amending, Assigmncnl and Assumption Agreement shall cnurc to thl.' 
benefit of and be binding upon the parties hcrcto and their te!->pcctivc succcss\lr. and assigns a~ 
the case may he. 

Ratification 

3.09 This Amending Ass1gnmrnt and Assurnplwn Agreement \\ di he reJd and 
(Orn.trued togclhe1 \\ ith tht· Assigned Co1111aet . and the Ass1gnl'd Contract , as modified by this 
Amending, Assignment and Assumption Agreement \\ ill wntmuc III lull force and effect in 
accordanl'c with the n111d1twns thereof and hereof. Tht· pa111cs wnfim1 and ratify the Assigned 
Contract . ,1' amended b) tl11s Amcndmg. Assignment and Assumptwn Agrl'cmcnt. 
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Counter arts etc. 

3. 10 This Amending. Assignment and Assumption Agreement may he executed in any 
number of counterparts (including counterparts by facsimile), each of which will be deemed to 
be an original and all of which, taken together. will be deemed to con titute one and the same 
instrument. Delivery by facsimile or by electronic transmission of an exccutt:<l counterpart of this 
Amending. Assignment and Assumption Agreement is as effective as delivery of an originally 
executed counterpart of this Amending, Assignment and Assumption Agreement. Any party 
delivering an executed counterpart of this Amending, Assignment and Assumption Agreement 
by facsimile or by electronic transmission shall also deliver an originall) executed counterpart of 
this Amending, Assignment and Assumption Agreement. but the failure to deliver an originally 
executed copy does not affect the validity, enforceability or binding effect of this Amending. 
Assignment and Assumption Agreement . 

I Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Si~nature pa~e to folio\\ .j 



If\ WI r~I SS WHEREOl' the partil."!- Ju .. -reto ha,c executed thb Am1..11ding, Assignment and 
Assumptwn Agrcetnt...'111 on the day and year first abo\'e written . 

EPC'OR WHITE ROCK WATER l~C'. 
Per: 

Authorized signatory 
Print name. 
Po ·ition-

C'ITY OF WHITF ROCK 
Per: 

Mayo1 

Corporate Offircr 

TRITECH GROUP I .TD. 
Per: 

---~ -
Authori1ed signatory 
Print name. 
Position: 
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